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Section 1. Application for judicial review

1.01 Petition

No._____________________ _________________
Registry

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA
BETWEEN:

PDF Creator - PDF4Free v2.0                                                    http://www.pdf4free.com

http://www.pdfpdf.com/0.htm


2

Petitioner: William Warren Munroe

Respondent(s): British Columbia Ministry of Labour & Citizens’ Services; British
Columbia Human Rights Tribunal; Labour Relations Board of British Columbia; British
Columbia Public Service Agency; British Columbia Government Employees Union.

PETITION TO THE COURT

THIS IS THE PETITION OF: William Warren Munroe

ON NOTICE TO:

Attorney General of British Columbia, Victoria, BC

British Columbia Government Employees Union, 101- 4911 Canada Way, Burnaby, BC
V5G 9Z9

Labour Relations Board of British Columbia; Ministry of Labour & Citizens’ Services,
PO Box 9440 Stn Prov Govt Victoria, BC, V8W 9V3.

British Columbia Human Rights Tribunal;

Let all persons whose interests may be affected by the order sought TAKE NOTICE that
the petitioner applies to court for the relief set out in this petition. The petitioner applies
for an order that allows a grievance to proceed via the venue determined by the Supreme
court.

The petitioner will rely on the Human Rights Code of B.C.; Labour Code of B.C.; 13th
Master Agreement between the BCGEU and the Government of B.C.; the Public Service
Act; the Public Inquiry Act

At the hearing of this petition will be read the affidavit(s) of William Warren Munroe,
copies of which are served herewith.

The facts upon which this petition is based are described in the Application for Judicial
Review and the Exhibits attached.

The Petitioner estimates that the application will take 15 - 60 minutes.

______________________________________________ , Dated May 19, 2009

Petitioner

Section 2. Definitions
Apology – Every effort will be made to provide reliable official population statistics.

Agreement – 13th Master Agreement between the BCGEU and the Government of
British Columbia

BC - British Columbia

BCGEU - British Columbia Government Employees Union

BCHRT - British Columbia Human Rights Tribunal

BCPSA - British Columbia Public Service Agency

Charter – Canadian Charter of Rights and Freedoms
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e-statsBC – software program developed to address data base management and provision
of information on the internet, initiated and championed by petitioner. There were eight
people involved in making this project a success, 250 to 350 times faster than the
previous error prone methods.

employer - British Columbia Ministry of Labour & Citizens’ Services

EPDP – Employee Performance and Development Plan

Human Rights Code - Human Rights Code of British Columbia
Labour Code – Labour Relations Code, BC

LIQUIDS – Likely Impact Qualification Identification System is a database designed by
the petitioner to handle single entry text regarding factors that influence population
change.

MA - Master Agreement – 13th Master Agreement between the BCGEU and the
Government of B.C

Ministry - British Columbia Ministry of Labour & Citizens’ Services

MLCS - British Columbia Ministry of Labour & Citizens’ Services

Petitioner – William Warren Munroe, 763 Beach Road, Qualicum Beach, B.C.

PSA - Public Service Act
Union - BCGEU - British Columbia Government Employees Union

Minister – Minister of British Columbia Ministry of Labour & Citizens’ Services

Section 3. Request for Relief
3.1. The petitioner requests relief in the nature of mandamus; and a declaration, in

relation to the refusal to exercise a statutory power.

Section 4. Relief sought
4.1. The petitioner makes this application for a judicial review, to allow a

grievance regarding a dismissal to go to arbitration and to allow for fair
representation,

4.2. The petitioner makes this application for a judicial review, so that the court
may direct:

4.2.1. the Labour Relations Board of BC (LRB), whose act, not allowing
arbitration to proceed, to reconsider, or to determine that arbitration be
allowed to proceed, and also whose act not allowing a Section 12 complaint
of unfair representation to proceed, to reconsider, or to determine that a
complaint of unfair representation be allowed to proceed

4.2.2. the British Columbia Human Rights Tribunal (BCHRT) whose act, not
allowing a hearing to proceed, to reconsider or to determine that a hearing
be allowed to proceed,

4.2.3. other neutral and impartial board/tribunal, the court sees fit,
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4.2.4. to determine, either generally or in respect of a specified matter
4.2.5. namely wrongful dismissal and egregious display bad faith
4.2.6. the whole or any part of matters to which this application relates, and

also to advise the appropriate board or tribunal or other neutral and
impartial body of it’s reasons and give that board/tribunal any directions
that the court thinks appropriate for the reconsideration or otherwise of the
whole or any part of the matter that is referred back for reconsideration.

4.3. The petitioner makes this application for a judicial review, so that the court
may determine whether the Labour Relations Board had the authority to consider
a case of discrimination including dismissal, and if so, whether the tribunal
exercised that authority.

Section 5. Grounds for Relief
5.1. Employment and Statutory Powers

5.1.1. The petitioner was employed from January 2002 to February 2006 by
BC Stats, of the BC Ministry of Management Services, which later became
BC Stats of the BC Ministry of Labour & Citizens’ Services as a Population
Analyst (Econ 24) and the provincial expert on migration, and was a
member of the BCGEU; therefore, the 13th Master Agreement provides
procedures to address differences.

5.1.2. The petitioner makes this request on the grounds that a difference
between the Respondents and the petitioner relates to the interpretation,
application, operation, and a violation of a provision of 13th Master
Agreement (MA) and relevant Acts, and Codes.

5.1.3. The MA recognizes other Acts in Article 1.4 Notice of Legislative
Change

5.1.3.1. “The BC Public Service Agency agrees that no proposal to amend,
repeal, or revise the Public Service Labour Relations Act, the Public
Service Act, or regulations made pursuant thereto, which would affect
the terms and conditions of employment of employees covered by this
Agreement shall be put forward without first notifying the Union in
writing of the nature of the proposal.”

5.1.4. The MA recognizes the Public Service Act and the Public Service
Labour Relations Act, which refers to the Labour Relations Code

5.1.5. “Unless otherwise provided in this Act, the Labour Relations Code
applies, but, if this Act is contrary to, in conflict with or inconsistent with
that or any other Act, this Act prevails.”

5.1.6. As set out in the Public Service Labour Relations Act, [RSBC 1996]
CHAPTER 388.

5.1.7. The petitioner makes this request on grounds that

5.1.8. “a person does not cease to be an employee by reason only of ceasing
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to work as a result of a dismissal that is contrary to the Labour Code”
(Labour Code Section 1.2 b)

5.1.9. Where there is a conflict between Codes, the BC Human Rights Code
prevails

5.1.10. “the Human Rights Code prevails over other enactments, if there is a
conflict between Codes”

5.1.11. the BC Human Rights Code, can offer no less protection to Canadian
Citizens than does the Canadian Charter of Rights and Freedoms.

5.1.11.1. “Court Rules Act Supreme Court Rules [includes amendments up
to B.C. Reg. 130/2008, July 1, 2008] Rule 1 — Citation, Application
and Interpretation (14) Subrule (13) does not apply where a particular
mode of application is required by an enactment of Canada.”

5.1.12. Therefore, the petitioner refers to the Master Agreement, the Public
Services Act, the Public Service Labour Relations Act, the Labour Code,
Administrative Tribunals Act, the BC Human Rights Code and the Canadian
Charter of Rights and Freedoms.

5.1.13. The petitioner requests that the Charter of Rights and Freedoms, and
the other Acts and Codes governing employment, respect and dignity,
human rights, and natural justice, particularly references to the use of
coercion, intimidation, and threats not be superseded with references to the
decisions by the LRB in the Judd case of 2003. Please be aware that the
petitioner was assigned Ms. Jan O’Brien of the BCGEU, a former Vice
Chair of the Labour Relations Board, to advocate his case.

5.2. Charter of Rights and Freedoms - Multiplicitous charge covered up a
wrongful dismissal

5.2.1. The petitioner makes this application on the grounds that the charge
against the petitioner by the Ministry of Labour and Citizens' Services (made
on June 22, 2007) of seeking other channels, was multiplicitous (see Details
of Multiplicity in Section 8) in that the charge covers more than one charge
which should have been clearly stated and handled separately as set out in
the Charter of Rights and Freedoms Section 11 (a) where any person charged
with an offence has the right

5.2.1.1. “to be informed without unreasonable delay of the specific
offence”;

5.2.2. The petitioner makes this application on the grounds that the
accusations of offences, including having a mental/behavioural disorder and
making 2 female co-workers fear for their safety, against the petitioner, used
by the Ministry of Labour and Citizens' Services to justify his dismissal,
should have been clearly stated and handled separately without unreasonable
delay as set out in the Charter of Rights and Freedoms Section 11 (a) above.

5.2.3. The petitioner makes this application on the grounds that the petitioner
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should have been tried in a reasonable amount of time, as set out in the
Charter of Rights and Freedoms Section 11 (b) where any person charged
with an offence has the right

5.2.3.1. “to be tried within a reasonable time.”

5.2.4. The petitioner makes this application on the grounds that the decision
by the LRB to avoid arbitration (made on June 22, 2008) should have been
made in a reasonable amount of time as set out in the Charter of Rights and
Freedoms Section 11 (b) where any person charged with an offence has the
right

5.2.4.1. “to be tried within a reasonable time”

5.3. Public Service
5.3.1. The petitioner makes this request on the grounds that a difference

between the Respondents and the petitioner relates to a violation of the
purpose of 13th Master Agreement (MA) stated in Section 1.1(b)

5.3.1.1. “The Parties to this Agreement share a desire to improve the
quality of the Public Service of British Columbia”.

5.3.2. The petitioner contends that this violation relates to the reliability of
information provided by the Ministry of Labour and Citizens' Services (the
Ministry) to clients, users, and the people of BC, as required to meet the
purpose of BC Stats,

5.3.2.1. “to serve the needs of a variety of clients in the public and private
sectors, for timely and reliable statistical information and analytical
services with respect to the Province of British Columbia”.
(http://www.bcstats.gov.bc.ca/whowe.htm),

5.3.3. The petitioner makes this request on the grounds that a difference
between the Respondents and the petitioner relates to a violation of the
Public Service Act purpose stated in Section 2

5.3.3.1. “The board and other persons who exercise powers and perform
duties under this Code must exercise the powers and perform the duties
in a manner that (d) encourages cooperative participation between
employers and trade unions in resolving workplace issues, adapting to
changes in the economy, developing workforce skills and developing a
workforce and a workplace that promotes productivity, (e) promotes
conditions favourable to the orderly, constructive and expeditious
settlement of disputes, (f) minimizes the effects of labour disputes on
persons who are not involved in those disputes, (g) ensures that the
public interest is protected during labour disputes, and (h) encourages
the use of mediation as a dispute resolution mechanism.

5.4. Requests for training and mediation
5.4.1. The petitioner makes this request on the grounds that his requests for
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work place skills courses, as well as courses designed to improve Employer
and Employee relations – one offered by the BCPSA and the other offered
by the BCGEU, and his requests for mediation - were denied by the
Ministry, the BCPSA and the BCGEU in contravention of Article 1.7
paragraph 3 (above),

5.4.1.1. “The Government of British Columbia, in cooperation with the
Union, will promote a work environment that is free from
discrimination where all employees are treated with respect and
dignity.”

5.4.2. and the Labour Code, Section 2,

5.4.2.1. “the board or other persons who exercise powers and perform
duties under the Labour code must exercise the powers and perform the
duties in a manner that (d) encourages cooperative participation
between employers and trade unions in resolving work place issues and
promotes productivity, (h) encourage the use of mediation as a dispute
resolution mechanism”,

5.4.3. and in contravention of the Public Service Act Section 2

5.4.3.1. “The purposes of this Act are to (c) encourage the training and
development of employees to foster career development and
advancement, and (e) promote harmonious relations of the government
and employees and bargaining agents that represent employees in the
public service”.

5.5. Innovations
5.5.1. The petitioner makes this request on the grounds that a difference

relates to the purpose of the Public Service Act Section 2 (d) to

5.5.1.1. “encourage creativity and initiative among employees”.

5.6. Unjustifiable Discrimination and Wrongful Dismissal
5.6.1. The petitioner makes this request on the grounds that he was subjected

to discrimination and a wrongful dismissal for no justifiable nor bona fide
reason, in contravention of MA Article 33 Section (d):

5.6.1.1. “…to ensure that individuals are not denied employment,
advancement or training opportunities within the public service for
reasons unrelated to ability to do the job”.

5.7. Coercion and intimidation
5.7.1. The petitioner makes this request on the grounds that the multiplicitous

charge avoided addressing the fact that while a grievance regarding abuse of
power against the Manager was in progress, the petitioner was told by the
Manager to turn in his security pass and vacate the building where he
worked (February 15, 2006), in contravention of the Labour Code Section 5
(1):
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5.7.1.1. “A person must not (a) refuse to employ or refuse to continue to
employ a person, (b) threaten dismissal of or otherwise threaten a
person, (c) discriminate against or threaten to discriminate against a
person with respect to employment or a term or condition of
employment or membership in a trade union, (d) intimidate or coerce or
impose a pecuniary or other penalty on a person, because of a belief
that the person may testify in a proceeding under this Code or because
the person has made or is about to make a disclosure that may be
required of the person in a proceeding under this Code or because the
person has made an application, filed a complaint or otherwise
exercised a right conferred by or under this Code or because the person
has participated or is about to participate in a proceeding under this
Code”.

5.7.2. The petitioner makes this request on the grounds that the multiplicitous
charge avoided addressing the fact that the work stoppage imposed by the
Manager by having the petitioner vacate the building was in contravention of
Labour Code Section 82 (1)

5.7.2.1. “It is the purpose of this Part to constitute methods and procedures
for determining grievances and resolving disputes under the provisions
of a collective agreement without resort to stoppages of work”.

5.7.3. The petitioner makes this request on the grounds that the multiplicitous
charge avoided addressing the coercion and intimidation the petitioner was
subjected to, including efforts to discredit the petitioner as an analyst and a
team player, in an effort to try and make him quit (suggestion made by Shop
Steward and management see Facts and the Journal July 2005 to June 2007),
in contravention of the Labour Code Section 9

5.7.3.1. “A person must not use coercion or intimidation of any kind that
could reasonably have the effect of compelling or inducing a person to
become or to refrain from becoming or to continue or cease to be a
member of a trade union”.

5.7.3.2. The petitioner points to the paper the Director of BC Stats, Don
McRae, and the manager Dave O’Neil had him write based on a
corrupted dataset they created. Not only was the data wrong, but the
column headings were incorrectly labeled. Dave O'Neil made a point of
going through each page of the five page article covered in Don
McRae's heavily applied large red X's, even though it was obvious that
the database was wrong. The petitioner contends that Don McRae (now
the Executive Director of BC Stats) and Dave O'Neil (now the Director
of the Population Section) kept this paper and have been showing it to
others, including the BCGEU and the BCPSA in an effort to deceitfully
discredit the petitioner in contravention of Master Agreement Article
10.5 b),
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5.7.3.3. “An employee shall be given a copy of any such document placed
on the employee's file which might be the basis of disciplinary action”.

5.7.4. and in contravention of Master Agreement Article 10.5 d),

5.7.4.1. “The Employer agrees not to introduce as evidence in any hearing
any document from the file of an employee, the existence of which the
employee was not aware at the time of filing”.

5.7.5. The petitioner contends that the contract lawyer (see Description of
Accusations in the Facts section) is referring to this paper when she accused
the petitioner of being bad at his job. See Exhibit 88, Journal - March 2005 :
Manager points me to the wrong dataset on which to base an article.

5.7.6. The case against the petitioner hinges on the fact that he sent letters to
the BCGEU and the Deputy Minister disputing the dismissal for just cause,
and providing remedies, within the 30 day time limit; however, the BCGEU
did not send a grievance form to the petitioner for 3 months, July 11, 2006,
and only after the petitioner submitted a complaint of unfair representation
by the Union to the LRB regarding Section 12 of the Labour Code.

5.7.7. The LRB decision (Exhibit 89) ignores these facts and instead focused
on the date that the BCGEU sent the grievance form thus assuming the
dispute was submitted late by the petitioner. This technical irregularity,
namely the fact that the BCGEU did not send a form for three months, can
not be used to avoid arbitration as stated in the Labour Code Section 156 :

5.7.7.1. “A proceeding under this Code or a collective agreement must not
be considered invalid because of a defect in form, a technical
irregularity or an error of procedure that does not result in a denial of
natural justice, and the board, arbitration board, industrial inquiry
commission, special officer, court or other tribunal may relieve against
those defects, irregularities or errors of procedure on just and
reasonable terms”.

5.7.7.2. The petitioner contends that the BCGEU did not represent him
fairly, by not informing the petitioner about the dismissal and not
taking his case to arbitration right away.

5.7.8. The petitioner makes this request on the grounds that the multiplicitous
charge denies arbitration and natural justice.

5.8. Fear for safety accusation used to justify discrimination and harassment
5.8.1. The petitioner makes this request on the grounds that the accusation

that the petitioner made 2 female co-workers feel unsafe, made on June 22,
2007, warranted an investigation and resolution since unsafe work
conditions is one of the few charges that negate the continuation of work
while a grievance proceeds, as stated in Article 22.4 Unsafe Work
Conditions:
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5.8.1.1. “No employee shall be disciplined for refusal to work on an
assignment which, in the opinion of: (a) a member of the Local
Occupational Health and Safety Committee, or (b) a person designated
by a Safety Committee, or (c) a safety officer, or (d) a steward at a
worksite where there is no Safety Committee, after an on-site
inspection and following discussion with a representative of the
Employer, does not meet the standards established pursuant to the
Workers' Compensation Act.”

5.8.2. The petitioner makes this request on the grounds that the charge of
making 2 female co-workers feel unsafe could be misconstrued as a sexual
harassment charge. If so, this charge should have been handled separately
and in a timely manner as per Article 1.9 (c) of the Master Agreement which
reads:

5.8.2.1. “The manager will investigate the allegation and take steps to
resolve the concern as appropriate within 30 days of the issue being
raised by the employee”.

5.8.3. The petitioner contends that the charge of making female co-worker(s)
feel unsafe was not legitimate and cannot be used by the Employer to justify
discrimination including work stoppage and dismissal.

5.9. Unfair Representation on the part of the BCGEU
5.9.1. The petitioner makes this request on the grounds that the BCGEU was

aware that the petitioner requested work place skills courses to improve the
reliability of the information being provided to the public and to clients and
address the harassment including yelling at the petitioner in the workplace,

5.9.2. In return the petitioner was accused by the co-workers who were doing
the yelling, of making these same co-workers feel unsafe for requesting team
effectiveness training and other courses which were recommended by the
BCPSA Human Resources Carol Gore.

5.9.3. The petitioner makes this request on the grounds that the BCGEU was
aware that the employer gave the same co-workers who were doing the
yelling roles of superiority over the petitioner, even though the petitioner had
a higher classification and seniority.

5.9.4. The BCGEU chose to side with the employer.

5.9.5. Therefore, the petitioner described the working environment in the
Population Section of BC Stats as exemplifying the Stanford University
Prison Experiment, where the petitioner was treated like a prisoner while co-
workers were given the role of prison guards, where they were not corrected
for their behaviour and indeed increased their antagonism, similar to the
Milgram Experiment.

5.9.6. The petitioner contends that the complicity between the Union and the
Employer was in an effort to discredit the petitioner in an effort to cover up
the corruption of official population statistics and the corruption of the
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Public Service, in contradiction of the Labour Code Section 12 (1)

5.9.6.1. “A trade union or council of trade unions must not act in a manner
that is arbitrary, discriminatory or in bad faith (a) in representing any of
the employees in an appropriate bargaining unit”.

5.9.7. The petitioner makes this request on the grounds that the unfair
representation by BCGEU was in retaliation for the petitioner having
proposed motives for the unjustifiable discrimination and constructive
dismissal he was subjected too, on grounds covered by the Human Rights
Code, in the letter from the petitioner to the BCGEU, with copies to the
Deputy Minister and the LRB, within the 30 day time limit to grieve
dismissals, as well as letters in May 2007 prior to the hearing with the
dependent Arbiter in June 2007, in contravention of the BC Human Rights
Code Section 14

5.9.7.1. “A trade union, employers' organization or occupational
association must not (c) discriminate against any person or member
because of the race, colour, ancestry, place of origin, political belief,
religion, marital status, family status, physical or mental disability, sex,
sexual orientation or age of that person or member”

5.9.8. The petitioner makes this request on the grounds that the BCGEU was
aware of the petitioner’s mixed ancestry and chose to ignore this as a
grounds for the unjustifiable discrimination to which he was subjected in
contravention of BC Human Rights Code Section 14, and Labour Code
Section 12 (1) above.

5.10. Human Rights
5.10.1. The petitioner makes this request on the grounds that a difference

between the Respondents and the petitioner relates to the interpretation,
application, operation, and a violation of a provision of 13th Master
Agreement (MA) Article 1.7 paragraph 3, which states:

5.10.1.1. “The Government of British Columbia, in cooperation with the
Union, will promote a work environment that is free from
discrimination where all employees are treated with respect and
dignity.”

5.10.2. The petitioner makes this request on the grounds that the employer, the
Ministry of Labour and Citizens' Services, is bound by the Master
Agreement between the BCGEU and the BCPSA to adhere to the BC
Human Rights Code; 13th Master Agreement Section 1.7.

5.10.2.1. “The Parties hereto subscribe to the principles of the Human
Rights Code of British Columbia”.

5.10.3. The petitioner makes this request on the grounds that people with
mixed European and Aboriginal ancestry also reflect the diversity of the
people of British Columbia, advocated in the purpose of the Public Service
Act Section 2 (b) to
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5.10.3.1. “recruit and develop a well qualified and efficient public service
that is representative of the diversity of the people of British Columbia”

5.10.3.2. See examples of disparaging remarks regarding Aboriginals and
people with mixed European and Aboriginal Ancestry by the Manager
of BC Stats Population Section in the article on Aboriginal Identity,
Outlier, and Journal in Exhibit 87, 88, 90, respectively.

5.10.4. The petitioner makes this request on the grounds stated in the BC
Human Rights Code Section 4

5.10.4.1. “the Human Rights Code prevails over other enactments, if there is
a conflict between Codes”

5.10.5. The petitioner makes this request on the grounds that the BC Human
Rights Tribunal failed to understand the facts related to Discrimination in
Employment covered by the Human Rights Code of BC, including Political
belief, and Place of Origin, as well as Age and Sex as stated in Section 13.
(1)

5.10.5.1. “A person must not (a) refuse to employ or refuse to continue to
employ a person, or (b) discriminate against a person regarding
employment or any term or condition of employment in particular
because of the race, ancestry, place of origin, political belief, sex,
sexual or age of that person”.

5.10.6. The petitioner makes this request on the grounds that the decisions by
the BC Human Rights Tribunal repeatedly ignored addressing the facts
raised by the petitioner regarding Ancestry (Mixed European and
Aboriginal) covered by Section 13 (1) b. See BC Human Rights Tribunal
decision and Reply to request for an Appeal in Exhibit 65, 66, 67, 69.

5.10.7. The petitioner requests that an addendum to his submission to the BC
Human Rights Tribunal be accepted which provides descriptions of the non-
statistical and sub-standard methods and models and the efforts to avoid
accountability, as well as the purposeful deception in the provision of
information (for example see response to BC Hydro’s request in the Journal)
as these facts help describe discrimination on grounds covered by the
Human Rights Code of BC, particularly Political belief.

5.11. Arbitration Board Dependent
5.11.1. The petitioner contends that the Arbiter was aware of the charges

made against the petitioner and therefore, reneged on his duty to consider the
real substance of the dispute, including the justifiability of the discriminatory
behavior and the accusations made by the Ministry of Labour and Citizens’
Services at the hearing on June 22, 2007, including making two female co-
workers feel unsafe (see Section 6 Paragraph 6.08, Description of
Accusations), which should have been explored rather than ignored in
preference for a strict legal interpretation, in contravention of Labour Code
Section 82 (2)
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5.11.1.1. “An arbitration board, to further the purpose expressed in
subsection (1), must have regard to the real substance of the matters in
dispute and the respective merit of the positions of the parties to it
under the terms of the collective agreement, and must apply principles
consistent with the industrial relations policy of this Code, and is not
bound by a strict legal interpretation of the issue in dispute”.

5.11.2. The petitioner contends that the independence of the Arbiter, a person
hired by the BCGEU and the BCPSA to hear charges, was compromised as
he was drawn from a pre-agreed upon list. Therefore, this person is not
independent but rather dependent as he could be removed from this pre-
agreed upon list if he had regard for the real substance of the matters in
dispute as stated in Master Agreement Section 9.2 (c)

5.11.2.1. “The Parties shall agree upon a list of arbitrators which shall be
appended to this Agreement. An arbitrator may be removed from the
list by mutual agreement”.

5.11.3. It is possible that if this person investigated the discrimination and
abuse of procedures, as was in his powers to do, he could be taken off the
pre-agreed upon list.

5.11.4. This pre-agreed upon list was established in order to facilitate
timeliness; however, in this case the opposite was true as the dependent
arbitrator took 100 days to reach a decision, October 2007, well beyond the
duration prescribed in the Master Agreement Section 9.4 (b)

5.11.4.1. “The Board may determine its own procedure in accordance with
the relevant legislation and shall give full opportunity to all Parties to
present evidence and make representations. It shall hear and determine
the difference or allegation and shall render a decision within 60 days
of the conclusion of the hearing”.

5.11.4.2. nonetheless, in the case of this dismissal full opportunity was
denied and no evidence was provided nor deemed necessary as the
MLCS made a multiplicitous charge.

5.11.5. The petitioner makes this request on grounds that he was denied
arbitration on technical grounds in contravention of MA Article 8.12

5.11.5.1. “it is the intent of both Parties to this Agreement that no grievance
shall be defeated merely because of a technical error other than time
limitations in processing the grievance through the grievance
procedure. To this end an arbitration board shall have the power to
allow all necessary amendments to the grievance and the power to
waive formal procedural irregularities in the processing of a grievance
in order to determine the real matter in dispute and to render a decision
according to equitable principles and the justice of the case”.

5.12. Labour Relations Board Dependent
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5.12.1. The petitioner makes this request on the grounds that the Labour
Relations Board is not an independent and impartial tribunal capable of a fair
hearing of grievance issues for employees of the Ministry of Labour and
Citizens’ Services, since the employer responsible for firing the petitioner,
the Ministry of Labour and Citizens’ Services oversees and governs the
Labour Relations Board as described by the Labour Relations Code Section
3 (1)

5.12.1.1. “The minister may appoint a committee of special advisors to
undertake a continuing review of this Code and labour management
relations and, without limitation, to (a) provide the minister with an
annual evaluation of the manner in which the legislation is functioning
and to identify problems that may have arisen under its provisions, (b)
make recommendations concerning the need for amendments to the
legislation, and (c) make recommendations on any specific matter
referred to the committee by the minister. (2) The minister may make
regulations considered necessary or advisable respecting the receipt and
dissemination of submissions and recommendations under subsection
(1).

5.12.1.2. The roles of the Minister of the Ministry of Labour & Citizens’
Services are also described in Sections 39, 41, 50, 52, 72, 74, 75, 76,
79, 80, 83, 85, 88, 91, 106, 111, 113, 126,128, etc.”

5.12.2. The petitioner makes this request on the grounds that the Labour
Relations Board is not an independent and impartial tribunal particularly for
employees of the Ministry of Labour and Citizens’ Services who were
denied mediation to address accusations of serious offences, dismissed and
refused arbitration, then accused of more offences by the Ministry of Labour
and Citizens’ Services over a year after being fired and again refused
arbitration.

5.12.3. The petitioner makes this request on the grounds that the Labour
Relations Board is not an independent and impartial tribunal particularly for
employees of the Ministry of Labour and Citizens’ Services who requested
assistance to address the quality of the Public and Citizens’ Services,
specifically regarding the reliability of the official population statistics and
the use of non-statistical, and sub-standard methods and models by the
employer, in contravention of the Public Service Act Section 2 a

5.12.3.1. “to facilitate the provision of service to the public in a manner that
is responsive to changing public requirements”

5.12.4. The petitioner makes this request on the grounds that the Labour
Relations Board is not an independent and impartial tribunal particularly for
employees of the Ministry of Labour and Citizens’ Services, who requested
that users of the official population statistics be informed of the real methods
and models.

5.12.5. The petitioner contends that the public requires reliable information.
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5.13. Questions to the court,
5.13.1. The petitioner requests the court consider

5.13.1.1. Whether accusations made by the Employer, that the petitioner had
a mental/behavioural disorder, which was said to make him impossible
to work with, should be considered relevant to the petitioner’s request
for arbitration.

5.13.1.2. Whether accusations made by the Employer, that the petitioner had
a mental/behavioural disorder, which was said to make him impossible
to work with, should have been stated clearly and handled separately in
a timely manner.

5.13.1.3. Whether accusations made by the Employer, that the petitioner
made a co-worker fear for her safety should be considered relevant to
the petitioner’s request for arbitration.

5.13.1.4. Whether accusations made by the Employer, that the petitioner
made a co-worker fear for her safety, should have been stated clearly
and handled separately in a timely manner.

5.13.1.5. Whether accusations made by the Employer, that the petitioner
made two co-workers fear for their safety, stated over one year after
being fired, before the Arbitrator at a preliminary hearing to decide
whether arbitration would proceed to a full hearing, should be
considered relevant to the petitioner’s request for arbitration.

5.13.1.6. Whether accusations made by the Employer, that the petitioner
made two co-workers fear for their safety, stated before the Arbitrator
at a preliminary hearing to decide whether arbitration would proceed to
a full hearing, should have been stated clearly and handled separately in
a timely manner.

5.13.1.7. Whether the petitioner’s requests for mediation and courses to
address the accusations in 5.13 (1.1 to 1.6) were reasonable and should
be considered an important part of a full hearing into his dismissal.

5.13.1.8. Whether the petitioner’s refusal to meet with the co-worker who
was said to have accussed the petitioner of making her feared for her
safety, until mediation was allowed, was reasonable.

5.13.1.9. Whether the denial of mediation and courses is an example of lack
of good will.

5.13.1.10. Whether the BCPSA and the Employer, and the BCGEU deviated
from the Master Agreement by not allowing the petitioner to submit a
discrimination complaint and instead requiring him to submit a misuse
of authority grievance.

5.13.1.11. Whether the mock firing and subsequent suspension following the
petitioner’s refusal to meet with the co-worker who was said to have
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accussed the petitioner of making her feared for her safety, was
reasonable.

5.13.1.12. Whether the denial of mediation and denial of a resolution,
followed by a mock firing followed by an offer to pay for councelling
for the petitioner to address “your problem” as well as other incidents
described herein, constitutes egregious bad faith.

5.13.1.13. Whether the Employers efforts to have the petitioner take
counseling to address what was referred to as “your problem” was a
reasonable alternative to mediation.

5.13.1.14. Whether the LRB had the authority to hear a case of
discrimination.

5.13.1.15. Whether the LRB had the authority to deny arbitration in the case
of discrimination.

5.13.1.16. Whether the facts found in Section 8, supported by the evidence,
describe an effort to remove an employee from a union.

5.13.1.17. Whether the use of an inappropriate procedure can be used to deny
the petitioner arbitration.

5.13.1.18. Whether the petitioner’s original complaint of harassment and
discrimination can proceed and in which venue.

5.13.1.19. Whether the repeated violations on the part of the Employer,
namely contacting the petitioner directly, by phone and mail, to dictate
terms that essentially charged, convicted and sentenced the petitioner,
can be considered intentional infliction of nervous shock/emotional
distress.

5.13.1.20. Whether the fact that the petitioner revealed his ancestry in a
government survey should be taken into consideration regarding the
discriminatory behaviour of the Employer, including denial of
mediation and dismissal.

5.13.1.21. Whether the fact that the petitioner revealed his ancestry in a
government survey should be taken into consideration regarding
discriminatory behaviour of the Union including unfair representation.

5.13.1.22. Whether the complaint made by the petitioner to the LRB
regarding unfair representation, made in July of 2006, can be ruled
upon.

5.13.1.23. Where resolution / arbitration / meditaon might take place.

Section 6. Affidavit Statement
6.1. I, William Warren Munroe, Population Analyst, Migration Expert, Human

Geographer, Master of Arts, have of 763 Beach Road, in Qualicum Beach,
Province of British Columbia, MAKE OATH AND SAY THAT:
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6.2. I have personal knowledge of the facts and matters herein referred to by me
except where indicated to be on information and belief, and where so stated I
verily believe them to be true.

Section 7. Background
7.1. I am 53 years of age.

7.2. I received my Master of Arts in Geography specializing in migration and
statistics from Carleton University in 2001.

7.3. I applied for a full time regular position with the Provincial Government of
BC as a Population Analyst (N24) and expert in migration in July 2001.

7.4. I was offered the position in December 2001. The position changed to that of
an Auxiliary position; therefore, I paid for the move from Ottawa.

7.5. I was employed from January 14, 2002 to February 15, 2006 by BC Stats

7.6. I was a member of the BCGEU; therefore, the 13th Master Agreement
provides procedures to address differences.

Section 8. Facts
8.1. Outline of Descriptions of Facts Regarding Differences upon which this

petition is based
8.1.1. The facts are set out following the steps and procedures, to address

differences, described in the 13th Master Agreement (MA) Article 8.1
Grievance Procedure which states:

8.1.1.1. “(a) The Employer and the Union recognize that grievances may
arise concerning: (1) differences between the Parties respecting the
interpretation, application, operation, or any alleged violation of a
provision of this Agreement, Component Agreements, or arbitral
award, including a question as to whether or not a matter is subject to
arbitration; or (2) the dismissal, discipline, or suspension of an
employee bound by this Agreement. (b) The procedure for resolving a
grievance shall be the grievance procedure in this article”.

8.1.2. Therefore, the steps taken are organized chronologically, with dates
provided that refer to tabs in the Exhibit.

8.1.2.1. for example, January 30, 2006 is Exhibit 18 found on the List of
Exhibit page.

8.1.2.2. For broad time spans, the first date will be used to place the item in
chronological order, followed by specific dates.

8.2. MA Article 8.2 Step 1 – Every effort shall be made to settle the dispute
8.2.1. every effort shall be made to settle the dispute

8.2.1.1. “In the first step of the grievance procedure, every effort shall be
made to settle the dispute with the designated local supervisor. The
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aggrieved employee shall have the right to have their steward present at
such a discussion”.

8.3. January 2002 to February 2005: Successful projects are met with
increasing resistance

8.3.1. I made many improvements to the population estimates and forecast
methods and models, and to data management, many of which were
implemented, allowed by the Master Agreement Article 1.1(b)

8.3.1.1. “The Parties to this Agreement share a desire to improve the
quality of the Public Service of British Columbia”.

8.3.2. and as per the Ministry Mission Statement

8.3.2.1. “The Ministry plays a leadership role in transforming service
delivery to British Columbians. Fulfilling this role depends on a
committed and skilled work force operating in a customer-focused,
innovative and results-oriented culture. Our values guide us in attaining
our goals and are reflected in our objectives and performance
measures.”

8.3.3. January to March 22, 2002 – I automated the gathering, storage, and
processing of information regarding factors that influence population
change. See Exhibit 2. (LIQUIDS database), supported by Ruth McDougal
former manager, following the purpose of BC Stats,

8.3.3.1. “to serve the needs of a variety of clients in the public and private
sectors, for timely and reliable statistical information and analytical
services with respect to the Province of British Columbia”.

8.3.4. Spring 2002 – I filled in a survey conducted by BC Stats stating I have
mixed European / Aboriginal ancestry (Karen Calderbank) witness, in
keeping with the PSA Section 2 (b) purpose to

8.3.4.1. recruit and develop a well qualified and efficient public service
that is representative of the diversity of the people of British Columbia.

8.3.4.2. Other witnesses to the fact that I have mixed ancestry are Marvin
Paxman, the shop steward, Dave O’Neil, and Jan O’Brien to name a
few, each of whom should have also been aware of the Master
Agreement Article 33 purpose

8.3.4.3. “…. to create a workforce which, at all levels, is representative of
the diverse population it serves; and to ensure that individuals are not
denied employment, advancement or training opportunities within the
public service for reasons unrelated to ability to do the job.”

8.3.5. April 2002 – I was offered a research position as a phd student at the
University of Calgary; therefore BC Stats offered me the full time regular
position.

8.3.6. Fall 2002 – My hypothesis regarding variation in the number of people
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per meter proved successful thereby reducing the error in the population
estimates.

(1) My success in reducing the error in the estimate was called “dumb luck” by the
person who would later become manager, Dave O’Neil, but was applauded by
the former manager Ruth McDougall.

(2) My requests for data in an effort to reduce error in other methods and models
was met with increased resistance. See exhibit 89 for details.

8.3.7. Spring 2003 – I filled out a government survey conducted by BC Stats
(Karen Calderbank) in which I stated having European / Aboriginal ancestry.

8.3.8. Spring 2003 – I was told by Dave O’Neil, that the reason more people
were claiming Aboriginal ancestry was because they had watched Dances
with Wolves or that they were “looking for a hand out”.

8.3.9. Spring 2003 – Don McRae, the future director, yelled “YOU IDIOT”
loud enough for people down the hall to hear (see Journal for more detail
Exhibit 90), in contravention of the Master Agreement Article 1.7,

8.3.9.1. “The Government of British Columbia, in cooperation with the
Union, will promote a work environment that is free from
discrimination where all employees are treated with respect and
dignity.”

8.3.10. Spring 2004 – Dave O’Neil, told Jennifer Hansen and I something to
the effect that Aboriginal people’s problems stem from their enjoyment of
cheap wine.

8.3.11. Also, the manager described how he had once worked with an
Aboriginal, whom, he said, was impossible to work with and therefore
‘encouraged’ to move on.

8.3.12. Spring 2004 – the feature article I wrote was not published. The
manager had the article for many weeks. I insisted on it’s return for
publishing. The manager found the article underneath boxes on the floor in
the corner and returned it with no edits, saying none were needed. Two days
after submitting the article to the Director, the manager told me that the
Director said it was poorly written and missing important data. The data was
in the article. This article was resubmitted after a year of increased
antagonism, when the manager was away, and published. See Exhibit 9.

8.3.13. October 2004 – I requested an apology from a co-worker who had
waited one week to yell at me at a meeting for a mistake I did not make,
described in emails to the Director and Deputy Minister in Exhibit 12, and
18.

8.3.14. November 2004 – I requested the shop steward’s assistance regarding
a meeting called by the manager. The manager told me to not say anything
while the co-worker who yelled at me in October, would reprimand me at an
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arranged meeting. I spoke with the shop steward and the meeting was
cancelled.

8.3.15. December 2004 - e-statsBC project successful. I initiated, championed
and helped develop a program to make all of BC Stats public data available
via the internet which was completed to stage 3. This program was further
refined and eventually went on the win awards after I was fired.

8.3.16. January 2005 – e-statsBC tests successful

8.3.17. February 2005 – I told the manager about the warning in Statistics
Canada’s Demographic Compendium about the BC numbers not adding up.
This warning was also in the 2005, 06, 07, 08 Compendium:

8.3.17.1. "With the exception of British Columbia, preliminary estimates for
July 1, 2006 were produced using the component method. The
population estimates for this province were created by its respective
agency. As a result, the sum of components does not equal the
population growth for 2005-2006."

8.3.18. February 2005 – the manager called me into his office, told me to
close the door, then pulled out a long metal ruler and while slapping it on his
hand, the manger told me to never ask a co-worker to ask rather than tell or
yell.

8.3.19. February 2005 – Another co-worker, who had told me what to do and
whom I asked to ask rather than tell/yell, coughed on my food justifying this
by saying “It’s okay, I don’t like that kind of food anyway”

8.3.20. February 10, 2005: Employee Performance and Development Plan
(EPDP); I had asked for this review in an effort to ensure that the manager
and I were clear on how my employee development was proceeding. It was
my understanding that I met and exceeded expectations. See Exhibit 2

8.4. March to June 2005 – Successes and hostilities increase.

8.4.1. March 4, 2005 – I was yelled at, and told what to do again, at a section
meeting.

8.4.2. March 7, 2005 - I was threatened with a formal reprimand when told
by the manager, “I would make this formal, but it takes too much time” and
that there would be “too much paper work” in contravention of Labour Code
Section 5 (1)

8.4.2.1. “A person must not threaten dismissal of or otherwise threaten a
person”

8.4.3. and Section 9,

8.4.3.1. “A person must not use coercion or intimidation of any kind that
could reasonably have the effect of compelling or inducing a person to
become or to refrain from becoming or to continue or cease to be a
member of a trade union”.
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8.4.4. March 8, 2005: I requested and was granted a meeting, with the shop
steward in attendance, with the Manager to discuss the efforts to work
towards creating a positive work environment. I provided a copy of my
request to the manager and the shop steward. See Exhibit 3.

8.4.5. Later, in March 2005, I was told to write an article using a corrupt
dataset created by the manager of BC Stats Population Section. I wrote the
article and gave it to the manager. He said it was fine and told me to pass it
on to the Director. The next day, the manager insisted on showing me every
page of the article, each of which was covered with the Directors heavily
applied large red X’s. I contend that this paper is being used to deceitfully
discredit me (including the BCPSA contracted lawyer) and in contravention
of Master Agreement Article 10.5 b),

8.4.5.1. “An employee shall be given a copy of any such document placed
on the employee's file which might be the basis of disciplinary action”.

8.4.6. and in contravention of Master Agreement Article 10.5 d),

8.4.6.1. “The Employer agrees not to introduce as evidence in any hearing
any document from the file of an employee, the existence of which the
employee was not aware at the time of filing”.

8.4.7. March 2005: I requested a meeting with the Director and the manager
in a effort to ensure that wrong databases would not be used in the future. I
pointed out that if the column headings had not been mislabeled in the
database created by the manager, that I would have discovered the errors. I
requested that the column headings be changed; however, the Director was
non-committal suggesting that “maybe” they would be changed, in
contravention of BC Stats purpose:

8.4.7.1. “to provide reliable information”

8.4.8. Comment: I contend that the Employer made an effort to avoid
arbitration, at least in part, because of the deceitfulness in pointing me to a
corrupted database (labeled incorrectly) used to discredit me. I refer to the
accusations made by the lawyer hired by the BCPSA including being bad at
my job which was not true. Indeed, I contend that the Employer made an
effort to deceitfully discredit me in an effort to cover up the corruption of the
official population statistics.

8.4.9. April 2005: single years of age from the manager do not add up to
total. I calculated and recalculated many times, the addition of the migration
numbers from BC Stats.

8.4.9.1. After weeks of trying various datasets as directed by the manager, I
requested that the previous years numbers be used until the errors could
be found and corrected, as per the Master Agreement purpose

8.4.9.2. “The Parties to this Agreement share a desire to improve the
quality of the Public Service of British Columbia”.
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8.4.10. April/May 2005: Interprovincial migration errors not explained

8.4.10.1. After weeks of running various models, I refused to use the
numbers I was given until the errors could be found and corrected, as
per the Master Agreement purpose

8.4.10.2. “The Parties to this Agreement share a desire to improve the
quality of the Public Service of British Columbia”.

8.4.10.3. The Director Don McRae showed the manager and I that the
Ministry of Finance had changed the so called “projection” numbers
outside of the models, in contravention of the Master Agreement
purpose above.

8.4.10.4. For more detail see Exhibit 90 – Journal, May 2005

8.4.11. April 2005: I met with the consulting instructor to ask her how to
proceed.

8.4.11.1. In her course, attendees were required to participate in a mock
work scenario where we had to work with a partner to solve a puzzle.
My partner and I were the only ones to successfully solve the puzzle,
and in one third of the time required. I explained to the class afterwards
that I trusted my partners answers completely; therefore, I knew that I
had to rethink my approach. See Journal.

8.4.12. April 2005: I finally was able, for the first time in BC Stats history,
using estatsBC, to line up StatCans numbers with those from BC Stats and
found many large differences.

8.4.12.1. To answer a requests coming in from Vancouver island
municipalities and interested people, I ran a comparison between BC
Stats and StatCan migration estimates by broad age group. BC Stats
showed a decline in migration for those over forty five years of age
while StatCan showed an increase. BC Stats showed an increase in
migration for young adults while StatCan showed a decline.

8.4.12.2. Comment: When I showed these to the manager, he was short and
not interested. Please be aware that part of my job was to work with,
and understand both BC Stats and StatCan population numbers.

8.4.12.3. I contend that the accusation made by the BCPSA contracted
lawyer, that I am said to be confrontational, points to a difference in
understanding 1) my role and 2) statistics.

8.4.13. April to July 2005: I was placed at the bottom of a hierarchy and
blamed and yelled at for mistakes I did not make.

8.4.13.1. I was yelled at by Jennifer Hansen who had the same classification
but less seniority when I was fixing a substantial mistake that she made.
See Exhibit 4, and 90.
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8.4.14. May 16 to 18, 2005: I took the last of three courses on project
management. I recommended these very good courses to the manager and
my co-workers.

8.4.15. June 7, 2005: After having been yelled at again, with the shop steward
present, the manager said that Jennifer had been given responsibility over
my work on the project. See Journal.

8.4.16. May 2005 to February 2006: Population Projection Project Planning
Meetings. I requested project planning meetings to focus on processes rather
than unjustifiable reprimands; however, these meetings were used by the
manager and the co-worker as a stage to accuse me of making the co-worker
feel unsafe, in contravention of the Master Agreement purpose, found in
Article 1.1 (b),

8.4.16.1. “The Parties to this Agreement share a desire to improve the
quality of the Public Service of British Columbia”

8.4.17. and in contravention of the Ministry Values (Exhibit 19)

8.4.17.1. “Staff work together to achieve results and maximize resources.”

8.4.18. June 2005: I was ordered to change population numbers.

8.4.18.1. I was told on several occasions by Jennifer Hansen and also by the
manager Dave O’Neil, to take people out of high growth areas and to
put people into Richmond and Burnaby in order to raise the population
projection numbers to those expected by the GVRD planners.

8.4.18.2. These areas were under estimated because of the use of telus data
as an indicator of population change, and because the Ministry of
Finance had lowered migration to the province.

8.4.18.3. I refused to change the numbers, but did offer improvements to the
methods and models which could be easily implemented.

8.4.18.4. These improvements were not accepted, in contravention of the
Master Agreement purpose to improve quality.

8.4.18.5. I requested the results of tests of telus data and a paper be
published, to no avail.

8.4.18.6. See Exhibit 90 – Journal May, June 2005

8.5. July and October 2005: Request for help resulted in accusations
8.5.1. July 12, 2005: I sent an email to BCPSA (innovations inventory)

requesting assistance to promote results oriented, innovative work
environments, asking

8.5.1.1. “Is there assistance available to help create a positive, supportive,
inclusive, and improvement-focused work environment?” See Exhibit
5, pg 1.

8.5.2. July and August 2005: I met with Director, Don McRae, twice, to
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request work place skills, and project planning and communications courses
for the Population Section in an effort to address the antagonism directed at
me when projects I initiate are successful.

8.5.2.1. Mr. McRae refused assistance and told me to “do what you are
doing, persevere or move on” in contravention of the Master
Agreement Article 33 (d)

8.5.2.2. “…to ensure that individuals are not denied employment,
advancement or training opportunities within the public service for
reasons unrelated to ability to do the job”.

8.5.2.3. and in contravention of the Labour Code 5 (1) (c)

8.5.2.4. “A person must not discriminate against a person with respect to
employment or a term or condition of employment”

8.5.3. July and August 2005: the Provincial Electoral District Population
Estimates and Projections were given to me to correct.

8.5.3.1. These numbers were wrong with some areas missing and some
repeated, with codes and names incorrectly lined up and also the
column headings were labeled incorrectly.

8.5.3.2. While the rest of the “team” was out for coffee, I fixed the
mistakes and wrote a routine vb for GIS to fix the problems once and
for all.

8.5.4. Upon their return, Frank Ip told me to ignore the geography and to just
look at the areas and tell me if the numbers look right.

8.5.5. I pointed out to the long time employee that geography and area are
synonymous.

8.5.6. He wanted me to guess at what the numbers should be and to write
them down and give them to him.

8.5.7. He then took these guesses and entered them into the results table
deleting the numbers that had been generated by the model.

8.5.8. Later, the co-worker who accused me of making her feel unsafe told
me that there are always problems and to “get over it”.

8.5.9. Comment: I contend that my efforts to ensure quality were considered
confrontational.

8.5.10. August 17, 2005: Erika Taylor from the innovations inventory (see
July 12, 2005 above) requested more information, I elaborated,

8.5.10.1. “Since starting to work here 3 1/2 years ago I have made many
improvements to the way my job is done. In the latest project, I was
able to get contractors to make a program that can make queriable
websites of all of our data. This has resulted in a great time saving and
allows us to be able to focus on the quality of the data. This project and
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the others have been embraced by many but not so by others. These
others have been leveling personal attacks at me because of these
innovations. It has gotten so bad that I am looking else where for
employment, but would rather stay and see these improvements
through. Help.”

8.5.10.2. To which I received this reply,

8.5.10.3. “Warren you appear to be in a possible harassment situation and I
urge you to contact your Client Services HR Consultant Carol Gore to
discuss it and possible steps that could be taken to remedy the situation.
Good luck and all the best,”

8.5.10.4. See Exhibit 5, and 6

8.5.10.5. I was pointed to Carol Gore of Human Resources. See Exhibit 5
and 13, pg 3.

8.5.11. August 22, 2005: in an email to Carol Gore, I emphasized

8.5.11.1. “My main interest is not to highlight deficiencies, but rather to find
ways to promote a positive work environment.” August 22, 2005,
Exhibit 6, pg 3

8.5.12. August 24, 2005: Carol Gore sent me an email saying

8.5.12.1. “In addition to the Team Effectiveness program you identified,
several other courses offered through the Learning and Leadership
Centre might be of use, including the following: - Building Workplace
Trust; Effectively Working through Team Issues and Problems;
Effectiveness in Working with People; Insights into Personal
Effectiveness; Listening, Hearing and Responding. Not all of the
above are scheduled to be offered in Victoria in the near future, but it
may be possible to arrange for a dedicated session for your branch”.
See Exhibit 6, pg 4.

8.5.13. Near the end of August / beginning of September 2005: I met with the
manager in his office to ask for team effectiveness training courses and the
work place skills courses to help the team. The manager stated that the
requested team effectiveness training, and work place skills courses will
only “make things worse”, in contravention of the purpose of the Public
Service Act Section 2 (c),

8.5.13.1. “The board and other persons who exercise powers and perform
duties under this Code must exercise the powers and perform the duties
in a manner that (b) “develop a well qualified and efficient public
service” (c) “encourage the training and development of employees” (e)
“promote harmonious relations of the government and employees and
bargaining agents that represent employees in the public service.”

8.5.14. September 7, 2005, In an email to Carol Gore, I emphasized
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8.5.14.1. “I want to make sure that this proceeds in as non-confrontational
an approach as possible while working towards as constructive a
solution as possible.” September 7, 2005, Exhibit 6, pg 7

8.5.14.2. As envisioned by those who wrote the Public Service Act purpose
to,

8.5.15. September 7, 2005, I signed up for a Labour Relations course,

8.5.15.1. “I signed up for the 'Labour Relations: An Introduction' course
because the others you suggested were full. It looks good because is
reputes to improve and enhance workplace environment and
relationships.” Email sent to Carol Gore September 7, 2005, Exhibit 6,
pg 7

8.5.16. September 14, 2005 – I met with Cathy McCallum, BCGEU staff rep.
She asked that I take a course about being a shop steward. See Exhibit 13,
pgs 4, 5.

8.5.17. September 15, 2005 – I met with Carol Gore, Human Resources, about
manager’s role in creating a positive, results oriented work environment.

8.5.18. September 16, 2005: I sent an email to the shop steward regarding
meeting with Carol Gore and Cathy McCallum suggesting: “If you would
like, I could explain how things seem to be proceeding.” The shop steward
did not reply so no meeting occurred. See Exhibit 13, pg 3.

8.5.19. September 16, 2005: I asked the Director if he wanted to see what the
contractors had come up with on the estatsBC project. See Email, Exhibit 7.

8.5.20. September 16, 2005: My request for the course on Labour Relations,
“to improve and enhance workplace environment and relationships”, was
denied by manager, Dave O’Neil, who stated “I'll have to say no on taking
the course, as it's not really relevant to what you were aiming for. Sorry
about that.” See Email, Exhibit 8

8.5.21. in contravention of Public Service Act purpose Section 2 to

8.5.21.1. “(c) encourage the training and development of employees to
foster career development and advancement, and (e) promote
harmonious relations of the government and employees.”

8.5.22. September 28, 2005: The article that the manager and Director said
was poorly written and missing important data (which was not missing) and
therefore not published in 2004, was resubmitted, accepted and published
when the manager was away. See Exhibit 9.

8.5.23. This act by the Ministry management, to not publish the year before, is
also in contravention of Mission Statement:

8.5.23.1. “Customer-Focused - Services anticipate and respond to the needs
of our customers and clients.” Exhibit 19.

8.5.24. also in contravention of BC Stats purpose:
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8.5.24.1. “to serve the needs of a variety of clients in the public and private
sectors, for timely and reliable statistical information and analytical
services with respect to the Province of British Columbia”

8.5.25. and the Master Agreement Article 1.1 b:

8.5.25.1. “The Parties to this Agreement share a desire to improve the
quality of the Public Service of British Columbia”.

8.5.26. October 13, 2005: At a meeting with Human Resources Representative
Carol Gore, Dave O’Neil, and the BCGEU Staff Representative Cathy
McCallum, I read a prepared statement hitting points as directed by the staff
representative. I also described how the feature article that I wrote had been
unfairly criticized and not published in 2004, but that two weeks prior, I
resubmitted the same article when the Manager was away and it was
published. See Exhibit 10

8.5.27. The manager became very agitated and he accused me of having a
mental problem and of making a female co-worker feel “unsafe”.

8.5.28. The manager went on to say that the disorder I had made it impossible
for others to work with me.

8.5.29. The manager also stated that the others had tried to work with me but
that it did not work out.

8.5.30. Such accusations by the manager are in contravention of the Labour
Code Section 5 (1).

8.5.30.1. “A person must not (c) discriminate against or threaten to
discriminate against a person with respect to employment or a term or
condition of employment or membership in a trade union, because of a
belief that the person may testify in a proceeding under this Code or
because the person has made or is about to make a disclosure that may
be required of the person in a proceeding under this Code or because
the person has made an application, filed a complaint or otherwise
exercised a right conferred by or under this Code or because the person
has participated or is about to participate in a proceeding under this
Code.”

8.5.31. The BCGEU should have stepped in so that these accusations could be
handled fairly. Instead, after this meeting the Cathy McCallum told me that
she agreed with the manager. For more details, see the Journal, Exhibit 88.

8.6. October and November 2005: Requests for mediation ignored

8.6.1. October 2005: After this meeting, I spoke to Jennifer about having
been accused of making her feel unsafe to assure her that I’d rather quit than
make someone feel unsafe. She said “Thanks”

8.6.1.1. I explained this to the Shop steward, and the Director as well.

8.6.1.2. Later I was told by the Shop Steward that the most positive thing
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that I could do would be to quit in contravention of Labour Code
Section 9 above.

8.6.1.3. Again, several days later, in the lunch room, Marvin asked me
when I was going to quit. I replied that I would not be bullied out of my
job. See Journal.

8.6.2. Comment:

8.6.2.1. A work environment like the Stanford University Prison
Experiment was created and supported where I was treated like a
prisoner and my co-workers were given the role of prison guards.

8.6.2.2. When the intimidation moved from being covert to overt, the
voltage applied to me by the Ministry, the BCPSA, the BCGEU,
management and co-workers increased as in another famous human
behavior study, in contravention of the Canadian Charter of Rights and
Freedoms, Section 12

8.6.2.3. “Everyone has the right not to be subjected to any cruel and
unusual treatment or punishment.”

8.6.3. October 18, 2005: I requested improvements to processes as errors in
the numbers due to errors in methods and models continued. See Exhibit 11
– Email to manager and director.

8.6.4. On Friday (October 21, 2005), I spoke with Don McRae about the
situation, and stated that while there are difficulties in the section that there
is still hope for making things better. In particular, I pointed to the problems
in communications.

8.6.5. October 2005: The manager and the union requested letters from all
the Population Section members, except myself, in contravention of the
Labour Code Section 2 (d) and (h),

8.6.5.1. “the board or other persons who exercise powers and perform
duties under the Labour code must exercise the powers and perform the
duties in a manner that encourages cooperative participation between
employers and trade unions in resolving work place issues and
encourage the use of mediation as a dispute resolution mechanism”,

8.6.6. October 27, 2005 – I sent an email to the shop steward, Marvin
Paxman, with a link to conflict management resource. See Exhibit 13, page
4.

8.6.6.1. “Regarding next steps with moving towards creating a positive
work environment, here is an example of the type of approach that
makes sense to me http://www.viha.ca/conflict_management/”

8.6.6.2. This opportunity was not utilized in contravention of Labour Code
Section 2

8.6.6.3. “The board and other persons who exercise powers and perform
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duties under this Code must exercise the powers and perform the duties
in a manner that (h) encourages the use of mediation as a dispute
resolution mechanism.”

8.6.6.4. and the PSA purpose to

8.6.6.5. “promote harmonious relations of the government and employees”

8.6.7. November 2005: I was told by the shop steward, Marvin Paxman, that
it was not my place to ask for work place skills courses etc. However,
requesting work place skills courses can be seen to be a reasonable option
allowed under Master Agreement Article 8.2:

8.6.7.1. “every effort shall be made to settle the dispute”

8.6.7.2. See Exhibit 88 – Journal and go to October and November 2005.

8.6.8. November 3, 2005: I again requested mediation in a letter and email
sent to the Director

8.6.8.1. “As mentioned, I honestly and truly believe that from problems,
solutions can be found and improvements can be made.”

8.6.8.2. “Better communications and clearly defined roles and
responsibilities would very much improve matters. Also an effort to
recognize contributions would be appreciated instead of always trying
to find fault.”

8.6.8.3. “Here is an example of the resources being made available to help
‘facilitate the acquisition of the awareness and skills to seize the
opportunities for personal and organizational growth that conflict
provides’ www.viha.ca/conflict_management/”

8.6.8.4. This opportunity was not utilized and ignored in contravention of
Labour Code Section 2

8.6.8.5. “The board and other persons who exercise powers and perform
duties under this Code must exercise the powers and perform the duties
in a manner that (h) encourages the use of mediation as a dispute
resolution mechanism.”

8.6.8.6. and the PSA purpose, Section 2, (e) to

8.6.8.7. “promote harmonious relations of the government and employees”

8.6.8.8. See Exhibit 12

8.6.9. November 17, 2005: After Ms. McCallum of the BCGEU encouraged
me to take shop steward courses in September, the shop steward and the
manager informed me that I was not allowed to take the courses.

8.6.9.1. See email to Marvin Paxman, Exhibit 13 pages 4,

8.6.9.2. in contravention of Public Service Act Section 2, (c) to
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8.6.9.3. “encourage the training and development of employees to foster
career development and advancement, and (e) promote harmonious
relations of the government and employees.”

8.6.10. November 17, 2005: The manager changed my tasks to do more of a
co-workers menial work,

8.6.10.1. See Exhibit 14 pages 2, 3

8.6.10.2. in contravention of Labour Code 5 (1) “A person must not (d) …
impose a ... penalty on a person, because of a belief that the person may
testify in a proceeding under this Code”

8.6.11. November 21, 2005: I sent an email to the shop steward regarding the
managers’ accusation that I lied to take the shop stewards course. I had no
idea about the course until I was encouraged to take it by Cathy McCallum:

8.6.11.1. “A couple of weeks ago, when I recieved (sic) a letter from the
BCGEU about the upcoming course, I informed you and let you know
that I was told (by Cathy McCallum) that members who are not shop
stewards are allowed to take the course.

8.6.11.2. Last Thursday (Nov. 17th), I was told by the section manager and
yourself that the course was to be only available to shop stewards. I
called the BCGEU and asked that Cathy McCallum give me a call but
having not heard from her, I called the union to ask that if it was
inappropriate that I take the course, that I would bow out this time
around. I called again this morning but have yet to hear from Cathy
McCallum.

8.6.11.3. I find these circumstances to be akward (sic) to say the least. The
section manager, who has displayed time and again intimidating and
antagonistic behaviour has said that I tried to sneak into the course by
lying that I am or was a shop steward. At the same time, it appears that
Cathy McCallum and the secretary were wrong about allowing
members who are not shop stewards to take the course, or that in a
more sinister note, that I am being single out to not be allowed to take
the course.”

8.6.11.4. See email to Marvin Paxman, Exhibit 13 pages 4, 5, 6, 7, 8; and
Exhibit 90, September to November 2005.

8.6.11.5. Comment: This course and the Labour Relations course in
September that the manager denied, would have helped me to
understand my rights and obligations stated in the Master Agreement,
making it less likely to be charged (unjustifiably) by the BCPSA,
(supported by the BCGEU) with deviating from the Master Agreement.
This is another example of discrimination, and a deviation from the
Master Agreement on the part of management and unfair and arbitrary
representation by the Union.
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8.7. December 2005 and January 2006: Discrimination grievance not allowed

8.7.1. December 1, 2005: The manager again changed the tasks described in
my EPDP. My EPDP (Exhibit 2) states that I

8.7.1.1. “Initiated, provided the theoretical framework, and successfully
co-ordinated the development of a program that manages datasets and
enables internet users to access and query (with table and graph
outputs) B.C. Stats public data.” with the goal to…“Reduce time spent
on activities which can be automated (eg. output formatting) by
encouraging refinement to systems and team development.”

8.7.2. The manager removed me from systems development even though this
is in his EPDP, and e-statsBC was folded even though it is so successful.

8.7.2.1. “As for your work on eStats[BC] to formalize a process, please
don't bother except for your own work. …. there is no longer a need
for eStats development. Systems development is not your job.” See
Exhibit 14 pages 7, 8

8.7.3. The reduction of responsibility and change in the EPDP imposed by
the manager was in contravention of the PSA Section 2

8.7.3.1. “The board and other persons who exercise powers and perform
duties under this Code must exercise the powers and perform the duties
in a manner that (a) facilitate the provision of service to the public in a
manner that is responsive to changing public requirements, and
(d) encourage creativity and initiative among employees

8.7.4. and in contravention of the MA purpose

8.7.4.1. “The Parties to this Agreement share a desire to improve the
quality of the Public Service of British Columbia”.

8.7.5. and in contravention of Labour Code 5 1

8.7.5.1. “A person must not (d) intimidate or coerce or impose a pecuniary
or other penalty on a person”

8.7.6. and in contravention of the Ministry’s mission statement

8.7.6.1. “Leading edge, creative and integrated approaches are
implemented”, and “teams that achieve results and demonstrate
creativity and calculated risk-taking are recognized.”

8.7.7. The next stage of e-statsBC won a government award for innovation.
This innovation was not recognized in a positive way by BC Stats.

8.7.8. December 1, 2005: I told the manager to read my EPDP then I
informed the Director D. McRae, et al of the continued harassment via email
stating

8.7.8.1. “I consider the actions of Dave O'Neil, the manager of the
Population Section, to have been, and to continue to be an effort
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towards a constructive dismissal.”

8.7.8.2. “My efforts to find a positive solution to the personal harassment
has been meet with reprimands from the manager. My requests to be
treated with civility and decency have not been heeded.”

8.7.8.3. “I feel it necessary to raise this issue again because the intolerable
work environment not only affects me personally both at work and at
home, but it is also affects the work.”

8.7.8.4. See email sent to D. McRae et al, Exhibit 16

8.7.9. December 1, 2005: I was told this email was considered to be a formal
complaint by the Director, Don McRae:

8.7.9.1. “I am obligated to interpret the allegations as a formal complaint of
misuse of managerial authority under Article 32.15 of the Master
Agreement.”

8.7.10. Comment:
8.7.10.1. the “obligation” to handle the email as a “formal complaint”

highlights the arbitrary application of the procedures of the Master
Agreement by the Director, since my requests for courses and
mediation were denied and ignored, and also, the May 2006 letters I
sent to the Deputy Minister disputing the dismissal for just cause within
the thirty day time limit were ignored.

8.7.10.2. Eventually, an arbitrator decided that these letters disputing the
dismissal for just cause that I sent within the thirty day time limit were
not a formal complaint but rather constituted a deviation from the MA
and therefore, arbitration would not be allowed…this was supported in
June (received in July) of 2008 by the LRB. The filing of these
complaints was inconsistent.

8.7.11. Article 8.2 Step 1 states:

8.7.11.1. “If the dispute is not resolved orally, the aggrieved employee may
submit a written grievance, through the Union steward, to Step 2 of the
grievance procedure”.

8.7.11.2. Article 8. 3, Step 2 sets time limits

8.7.11.3. “An employee who wishes to present a grievance at Step 2 of the
grievance procedure, in the manner prescribed in Clause 8.4, must do
so no later than 30 days after the date: (a) on which they were notified
orally or in writing, of the action or circumstances giving rise to the
grievance”

8.7.11.4. therefore, I had until December 31, 2005 to make a submission

8.7.12. Article 8.4, Step 2
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8.7.12.1. Step 2 of the grievance resolution mechanism

8.7.12.2. “(a) Subject to the time limits in Clause 8.3, the employee may
present a grievance at this level by:

8.7.12.3. (1) recording their grievance on the appropriate grievance form,
setting out the nature of the grievance and the circumstances from
which it arose;

8.7.12.4. (2) stating the article(s) or clause(s) of the Agreement infringed
upon or alleged to have been violated, and the remedy or correction
required; and

8.7.12.5. (3) transmitting their grievance to the designated local supervisor
through the Union steward.”

8.7.12.6. Comment: The Union should have participated in ensuring that a
grievance form was filled out and transmitted, but this did not happen
and is another example of the inconsistent processes used. Eventually
the LRB would choose to ignore the May 2006 letters and only
recognize a grievance form.

8.7.13. December 1, 2005, D. McRae went on to say that

8.7.13.1. “I would like to point out that both the Employer and the Union
view complaints under this clause as being of an extremely serious
nature. I encourage you to review the provisions of Article 32.15
covering the potential escalation of the complaint to the Deputy
Minister, as well as 32.15(f), regarding the potential outcome of
allegations found to be ill-founded.”

8.7.14. Comment: Don McRae’s denial of mediation and preference for a
grievance, highlight the difference between his approach and that of the
Public Service Act purpose to

8.7.14.1. “promote harmonious relations of the government and employees”

8.7.15. and the Labour Code purpose

8.7.15.1. “The board and other persons who exercise powers and perform
duties under this Code must exercise the powers and perform the duties
in a manner that (d) encourages cooperative participation between
employers and trade unions in resolving workplace issues, and
(h) encourages the use of mediation as a dispute resolution
mechanism.”

8.7.16. Article 32.15 paragraph 1 reads

8.7.16.1. Misuse of managerial authority

8.7.16.2. “Misuse of managerial / supervisory authority takes place when a
person who supervises or is in a position of authority exercises that
authority in a manner which serves no legitimate work purpose and
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which ought reasonably be known to be inappropriate.”

8.7.17. December 5, 2006: In the email to Don McRae and Marvin Paxman, I
stated that the grievance includes discrimination and unsafe work
environment (see Exhibit 16).

8.7.17.1. “I have had a chance to read Article 32.15. Again thank you for
letting me know how you wish to proceed with my concerns.

8.7.17.2. There are two points that I wish to clarify at the outset.

8.7.17.3. The Article 32.15 refers to a 30 day limit. This is not long enough
to address my concerns. The events in question cover a much longer
time frame. Indeed, I have been drawing attention to the problems in
the Population Section for over a year. Therefore, it is necessary to
include all relevant information since I started working for BC Stats.

8.7.17.4. Also there is no mention of possible motives for the harassment on
the part of the manager Dave O'Neil.

8.7.17.5. I draw attention to this because Dave O'Neil accused me of having
a mental problem which makes me incapable of team work.

8.7.17.6. It is because of this mental disability, he contends, that my co-
workers are not willing to attend meetings with me.

8.7.17.7. Indeed, my mental disability is so bad, I have been told, that my
co-workers fear for their personal safety, and this is why my co-
workers and the manager (Dave) have been going for coffee together
without inviting me for over a year, even though I have asked many
times to join them.

8.7.17.8. I contend that this assertion by the manager, that I have a mental
problem, has been used to deflect attention away from his role in
having created a negative work environment. When I have asked to be
treated fairly, the manager has reprimanded me. When I asked for team
effectiveness training my manager has said that I have a mental
problem.

8.7.17.9. Regardless, I feel strongly that the manager (Dave) should not use
this contestable mental problem as a reason to discredit me and to treat
me with disrespect.

8.7.17.10. I have been asking for team effectiveness training with the view
that it would be helpful for myself and agree it would be helpful for all
of us, as I have seen how incredibly skillful facilitators came be.

8.7.17.11. I therefore want to make sure that it is clearly understood that my
contestable mental disability has been used by my manager Dave
O'Neil to discriminate against me.”

8.7.18. In the same email, I also pointed to unfair representation by the
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BCGEU,

8.7.18.1. “Also, to date the BCGEU has not been representing me
adequately, but rather have been siding with the manager (Dave)
because he was a shop steward for the BCGEU.”

8.7.19. December 5, 2005: I requested an extension; however, the Director
allowed only 6 days

8.7.19.1. “I'm willing to postpone our initial interview until Tuesday
morning, Dec 6, or Wednesday morning (Dec 7) at the latest.” Exhibit
16, pg. 3.

8.7.19.2. This time limit was a deviation in contravention of Article 8.3
(above) which allows 30 days, until December 31, 2005.

8.7.20. December 5, 2006: In another email to Don McRae and Marvin
Paxman, (see Exhibit 16), I state that the grievance includes discrimination
and unsafe work environment

8.7.20.1. “I have had a chance to speak with the union representative and we
are both ready to meet as soon as possible.

8.7.20.2. However, the provisions under Article 32.15 do not adequately
address the situation.

8.7.20.3. I want to make sure that it is clearly understood that my
contestable mental disability has been used by my manager Dave
O'Neil to discriminate against me.

8.7.20.4. This must be taken into consideration because this contention has
been used to justify my continued exclusion and isolation in the
section.

8.7.20.5. I therefore am making a complaint of discrimination and choose to
proceed in reference to Article 1.9.

8.7.20.6. I look forward to proceeding at the earliest possible time once the
correct procedure has been agreed upon.”

8.7.21. December 6, 2005: Meeting to describe dysfunction.

8.7.21.1. The Director, Carol Gore and Marvin Paxman did not allow me to
proceed under Article 1.9 unless I could prove that I have a mental
disability. Indeed, Mr. McRae asked me if I could prove that I had a
mental disorder. Because I could not I was told that the Article 32.15
must be used.

8.7.21.2. Carol Gore assured me that Article 32.15 was essentially the same
as Article 1.9, and is to be used if I could not prove that I have a mental
problem, in contravention of Article 32.15 Paragraph 3

8.7.21.3. “Where the allegation is based on a matter for which another
dispute resolution mechanism exists, then this process shall not be
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utilized.”

8.7.21.4. Comment: This action was a deviation from the Master Agreement
and therefore a new hearing should be allowed as a discrimination
procedure.

8.7.21.5. Since no alternative was allowed, the grievance proceeded as an
abuse of authority.

8.7.21.6. At the meeting, I pointed out that I had about twenty to thirty pages
written about problems in the section and that I would need more time.

8.7.21.7. I explained that problems included harassment but also non-
statistical methods used to create population numbers, and products not
getting to clients and sub-standard quality of work.

8.7.22. December 8, 2005: I again proposed mediation as a remedy to the
Director, http://www.bcpublicservice.ca/learning/wpskills.htm. See Exhibit
16, page 4.

8.7.22.1. Comment: this offer was again ignored in contravention of the
labour code section 5, 1

8.7.22.2. “…persons who exercise powers and perform duties under this
Code must exercise the powers and perform the duties in a manner that
(h) encourages the use of mediation as a dispute resolution
mechanism.”

8.7.23. December 9, 2005: Change in tasks again. I was told to no longer
provide Don McRae and the manager with CTB numbers as soon as they are
available, but only to give them to the manager, in an email from the
manager,

8.7.23.1. “McRae says that the order of this data dissemination should be
that you give the table/map to me, I check it out, discuss if necessary,
then pass it on to him.” See Exhibit 14, page 8.

8.7.23.2. Comment: This was a change in tasks. The numbers from the BC
Stats model were extremely unreliable, often out by thousands with the
opposite sign (positive or negative). I was asked to fix the CTB model,
which I did, so that for the first time in BC Stats history the revised
model accurately reflected Stats Canada’s results. Don McRae made a
point of having me deliver the CTB numbers directly to him as soon as
they were available.

8.7.24. December 12, 2005: No need for a resolution

8.7.24.1. At a meeting with Carol Gore, Marvin Paxman, and me, the
Director stated that there is no need for a resolution as there was no
abuse of authority.

8.7.24.2. After the meeting, I asked the shop steward to ask the Director
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about the statements I made, that he said were not true.

8.7.25. December 13, 2005: The manager kept my name off of his out of
office auto email reply

8.7.25.1. “I will be out of the office today, December 12. For
population/demography inquiries please contact Frank Ip at 387-0336
(Frank.Ip@gov.bc.ca) or Jennifer Hansen at 387-
0337/Jennifer.Hansen@gov.bc.ca, and for mapping/geography
questions contact Pat Bluemel at Pat.Bluemel@gov.bc.ca. Please
check our 'Contact' list on our web site (www.bcstats.gov.bc.ca) for
other staff contact info.” See Exhibit 14, page 8.

8.7.26. December 20, 2005: I sent an email to the shop steward regarding
questions (about a resolution, write up, and counseling) that I had asked the
week before. The Shop steward replied (Exhibit 13 pg 9-12)

8.7.26.1. Management identified 2 matters which require resolution:

8.7.26.2. 1. Dissatisfaction in the unit

8.7.26.3. “management is working on finding a proposed resolution,

8.7.26.4. management hopes to have a proposal early in the new year,

8.7.26.5. this matter is of importance but is separate from the grievance
regarding misuse of managerial authority,

8.7.26.6. as a separate matter from the grievance, there are no time limits to
consider, the matter will be dealt with as quickly as possible”

8.7.26.7. 2. The allegation of misuse of managerial authority:

8.7.26.8. “the proposed resolution is that no action is to be taken and the
matter is to be considered closed

8.7.26.9. because this matter was in response to a grievance, this constitutes
the proposed resolution under article 32.15(a)”.

8.7.26.10. The shop steward also said, in the same email, (Exhibit 13 pg 9-12)

8.7.26.11. “I asked Mr. McRae what was meant by 'incorrect'. He indicated
that in those cases, there had been a misinterpretation of an event
leading to a complaint.

8.7.26.12. I asked Mr. McRae if the results of the investigation would be put
in writing. He said they would not.

8.7.26.13. I asked about their ruling with regard to the accusation by Dave (in
the meeting with Carol Gore and Cathy McCallum) that you were
"passive aggressive". Mr. McRae said they found that that incident did
not constitute a misuse of managerial authority. When Dave was
questioned about it, he acknowledged the remark and said it was a
comment on a behavioural problem or issue and not a mental one.
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8.7.26.14. Mr. McRae went on to say that a single incident of a minor nature
would not be considered misuse of managerial authority as per the last
sentence of the second paragraph of section 32.15

8.7.26.15. I also asked about any resources for counseling available to
employees that management might be aware of. So far there is nothing
that they are aware of that can be applied to this situation”

8.7.26.16. Comment: Therefore, the serious nature of the allegations and the
serious consequences were not to be talked about which is very
different from what is stated in the Master Agreement Article 32.15
Procedures (a),

8.7.26.16.1. “The supervisor/manager will investigate the allegation and
take steps to resolve the concern as appropriate within 30 days of
the issue being raised by the employee. The supervisor/manager
will discuss the proposed resolution with the employees directly
involved.”

8.7.27. January 4, 2006: I sent an email to Cheryl Jones (BCGEU staff
representative requesting a resolution. See Exhibit 17:

8.7.27.1. “It is my hope that we are all (manager and employees) able to
address team building as soon as possible.”

8.7.27.2. “If there were an agreement made for everyone in the section to be
involved in team effectiveness training and work place (core
competencies) skills types of courses then, perhaps instead of focusing
on yelling and reprimanding, we could focus on how we can get the job
done as well as possible.”

8.7.27.3. “I am continuing to work on a written statement providing full
particulars as listed in the 13th master agreement in preparation for a
submission by January 11, 2006.”

8.7.28. January 10, 2006: with one day left to meet time limits, the BCGEU
staff rep, Cheryl Jones requested a meeting

8.7.28.1. “If I am being asked to file a complaint letter I need to meet with
you, I like to meet with everyone, so I am sure of the details etc, and to
know if in fact it is a grievance etc.”

8.7.28.2. “I will need you to come in and see me, so I can get up to speed. I
do have notes here from you but I want to discuss before a grievance is
filed. are you available tomorrow morning”

8.7.29. I requested, an extension was granted to January 30.

8.7.29.1. “we have an extension until January 30, I will the information you
sent today and get back to you early next week” Cheryl Jones

8.7.30. January 23, 2006: Example of working with BCGEU
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8.7.30.1. “Ron Storm (BCGEU staff rep) calls saying he had read everything
that I had sent but that it was all superficial and general. I asked if he
had the 32 page document. He found it and asked that I call him back in
a few days after he had a chance to read it. I asked that he call me when
he was finished. He said that he did not need me telling him how to do
his job and would not work on my case.” from Journal, January, 2006.

8.7.31. January 27, 2006: I sent an email to Cheryl Jones:

8.7.31.1. “It is my sincere hope that the employer will agree to assist in
creating a positive work environment before the end of the work day on
Monday, January 30, 2006, otherwise, I will have no other choice than
to proceed with the grievance.”

8.7.32. January 27, 2005: The BCGEU staff representative replied

8.7.32.1. “you either give them an opportunity or not, I have indicated to
you what you should do, if you are going to give deadlines before I
have even had the letter sent out, then there is no need to contentious. I
am not going to be caught in a trap. You decide if the letter is going, or
your complaint, it is not a grievance.” Cheryl Jones

8.7.33. January 27, 2005: I again explained the need for assistance, replying:

8.7.33.1. “I am not aware of any trap.”

8.7.33.2. “I thought that I made it clear that I needed to know if there is
going to be an effort made to help create a positive work environment
before the end of the day on January 30, 2006 because that is the end of
the extension. That is why it is important to get a reply as soon as
possible.”

8.7.33.3. “Perhaps it would be appropriate to ask for another extension?”

8.7.34. January 27, 2005: Cheryl Jones replied:

8.7.34.1. “I have spent lots of time on this I had a steward lined up, which
when he called you, did not go well, whatever, you let me know what
you are doing, and until it is clear I will not be forwarding the letter
until I know exactly what your intentions are. There is no need for
another extension”

8.7.35. January 30, 2006: with no resolution confirmed, I submitted a written
statement, with cover letter to the Deputy Minister, as required by the Master
Agreement 32.15 (b)

8.7.35.1. “If the proposed resolution is not acceptable, the complainant may
refer the matter through the Union in writing to the Deputy Minister or
their designate within 30 days of receiving the supervisor's/manager's
response or when the response was due. The written statement will
provide full particulars of the allegation including: the name(s) of
individual(s) involved; and the specific actions and dates of the alleged
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misuse of managerial/supervisory authority; and names of witnesses;
and an explanation as to why it should be considered misuse of
authority; and the remedy sought; and an outline of the steps which
have been taken to resolve the matter in (a) above”.

8.7.35.2. The grievance included examples of unprofessional behaviour,
numbers not adding up, resistance to innovation and sub-standard
methods, as well as the remedy sought, namely work place skills
courses and or project planning courses.

8.7.35.3. In the grievance, I stated clearly that the members of the
Population Section, including myself, could benefit from such courses.
See Exhibit 18

8.7.35.3.1. “I maintain that we, the manager and the employees of the
Population Section, would benefit from project planning courses
as well as team effectiveness training. If there is yelling amongst
co-workers, a focus on project planning would improve the
situation. If there is antagonism towards begin results-oriented
and considering innovations, there should be a focus on core
competencies. A focus on how to behave, rather than a focus on
what might be considered negative behaviour, would be benefitial.

8.7.35.3.2. Interestingly, the IT library now includes management
literature as there is an obvious need to be able to adapt to changes
that can improve our products and services. Although the IT
books have helped me learn how to improve our systems, there
has been a barrier erected against change. Therefore, not only
have I taken out books on computer languages and project
management skills but also on the subject of “Creating an
Environment for Successful Projects”. There are very useful
resources available, all that is needed is the will to move ahead.”

8.7.35.4. Later, in a letter directly to me from the Deputy Minister, Gordon
Macatte stated,

8.7.35.4.1. “Your dismissal was recommended [by Don MacRae] as a
result of your insubordinate behaviour, your failure to follow
direction, and your failure to accept any responsibility for what
you perceive as a dysfunctional workplace. See Exhibit 36

8.8. February to April 2006: Mediation denied

8.8.1. February 7, 2006 – I requested team effectiveness training but the
manager said that there would not be any courses as there was no need.

8.8.1.1. “I did not provide you with any instruction or approval to engage
or spend time on this activity” Dave O’Neil. See emails from Manager
regarding my efforts to find assistance to address discrimination. See
Exhibit 21.
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8.8.2. February 10, 2006: Email to Director from me (Exhibit 22)

8.8.2.1. I wrote the Director to ask for assistance

8.8.2.1.1. “I would like to take this opportunity to confirm my
commitment to finding ways to work together with the members
of the population section to meet the goals of the section, the
division, the ministry, and the government.”

8.8.2.1.2. “If there truly is an interest among all of us in learning how
to work together, it is vital that team building be addressed,
communications be improved, and trust be re-established.”

8.8.2.1.3. “To hide from the fact that there is dysfunctionality, or to
pretend that there is no dysfunctionality in the section is not
constructive. It would only mean that the dysfunctionality would
continue.”

8.8.2.1.4. “It is very important that these issues of team building,
communications, and trust be addressed immediately.”

8.8.2.1.5. “The sooner this is done, the sooner we will create a
positive work environment, and the better will be our products and
services.”

8.8.2.1.6. “I would like to know, as soon as possible, if and when
these issues are going to be addressed.”

8.8.3. February 10, 2006: Notes from meeting with Director (Exhibit 23)

8.8.3.1. “You have said (as I understand it) that there will be no effort
made toward team effectiveness training or mentoring until the
grievance (Article 32.15 ) has taken its course.”

8.8.3.2. “I offered to drop the grievance in favour of an constructive
solution if it were forth coming. Also, I did not intend that my request
for help would result in the grievance procedure but rather I had always
wanted to pursue a positive solution.”

8.8.3.3. “You replied that my offer to drop the grievance did not matter
because the grievance had been taken up by the union.”

8.8.3.4. “I offered to call the union to drop the grievance if there were
going to be an effort made to address the dysfunctionality. Also, it is
important to address team work because the section is dysfunctional
and that I too could also learn.”

8.8.3.5. “You replied that you were not suggesting that this be done.”

8.8.3.6. “I said that I had two options then, either to quit or to move to
another part of the government where my talents could be used. I
described how I may not be considered a good person to work with
because of the difficulties in the section, but that I have shown that I
can work with people effectively using the estatsBC project as an
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example.”

8.8.3.7. “You had to leave because work had to be done on another project,
time was short and I offered to discuss this next week if you had the
time.”

8.8.4. The Deputy Minister has 30 thirty days, to March 1, 2006 to respond
but before this occurs….

8.8.5. February 15, 2006: Firing staged.

8.8.5.1. I was ordered to attend the resumption of meetings which were
normally held once the 4th quarter population data is released from
StatsCan towards the end of March. These meetings had been the
source of the accusation of making the female co-worker fear for her
safety, without resolution. I insisted on mediation before attending
these meetings with the co-worker who was said to fear for her safety,
but this was refused.

8.8.5.2. Instead, I was told to close my window (I refused), leave my
computer on, turn in my security pass and vacate the building.

8.8.5.3. I replied that to be fired by such a chicken shit outfit would be a
feather in anyone’s cap.

8.8.5.4. The shop steward helped me carry my belongings out.

8.8.5.5. The shop steward and I thought that I had been fired. While I was
packing my bicycle, the shop steward returned to say “good news, you
were not fired” and something to the effect that the manager could not
do this, but that someone else would have to fire me.

8.8.5.6. Comment: Now that I have read through the various Acts, Codes,
and the Agreement, and the Charter, I realize that the shop steward
must have known that I was not fired and that this was a staged firing
created in an effort to intimidate and threaten me into not pursuing my
request for a work place free of discrimination, as per Article 1.7 of the
Master Agreement,

8.8.5.6.1. “The Government of British Columbia, in cooperation with
the Union, will promote a work environment that is free from
discrimination where all employees are treated with respect and
dignity.”

8.8.5.7. and to not be dismissed for reasons other than ones ability Article
33 Section d.

8.8.5.7.1. “…to ensure that individuals are not denied employment,
advancement or training opportunities within the public service
for reasons unrelated to ability to do the job”.

8.8.5.8. In June 2006, I was told by an Employment Insurance
representative that I had been “escorted” out of the building as though
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the accusation of making his co-workers feel unsafe was justifiable.

8.8.5.9. This attempt to intimidate and coerce me to not continue with my
requests for mediation and a constructive resolution was in
contravention of Labour Code Section 5 (1)

8.8.5.9.1. “A person must not (a) refuse to employ or refuse to
continue to employ a person, (b) threaten dismissal of or
otherwise threaten a person, (c) discriminate against or threaten to
discriminate against a person with respect to employment or a
term or condition of employment or membership in a trade union,
(d) intimidate or coerce or impose a pecuniary or other penalty on
a person, because of a belief that the person may testify in a
proceeding under this Code or because the person has made or is
about to make a disclosure that may be required of the person in a
proceeding under this Code or because the person has made an
application, filed a complaint or otherwise exercised a right
conferred by or under this Code or because the person has
participated or is about to participate in a proceeding under this
Code”.

8.8.5.10. Intimidation, threat and coercion:

8.8.5.10.1. I contend that this staged firing was a form of coercion and
in violation of the Master Agreement, the Labour Code, the Public
Service Act, and the Human Rights Code.

8.8.5.10.2. I contend that these meetings were moved ahead of
schedule in an effort to force a confrontation.

8.8.5.10.3. Also, the grievance procedure is meant to ensure that work
not stop while issues have time to be resolved as stated in the
Labour Code Section 82 (1)

8.8.5.10.4. “It is the purpose of this Part to constitute methods and
procedures for determining grievances and resolving disputes
under the provisions of a collective agreement without resort to
stoppages of work”.

8.8.5.10.5. However, fear for safety is one of the few issues that negate
the continuation of work while a grievance proceeds, as stated in
Article 22.4 Unsafe Work Conditions:

8.8.5.10.6. “No employee shall be disciplined for refusal to work on an
assignment which, in the opinion of: (a) a member of the Local
Occupational Health and Safety Committee, or (b) a person
designated by a Safety Committee, or (c) a safety officer, or (d) a
steward at a worksite where there is no Safety Committee, after an
on-site inspection and following discussion with a representative
of the Employer, does not meet the standards established pursuant
to the Workers' Compensation Act.”
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8.8.5.10.7. I contend that the charge of making 2 female co-workers
feel unsafe (made on June 22, 2007) could be misconstrued as a
sexual harassment charge. If so, this charge should have been
handled separately and in a timely manner as per Article 1.9 (c) of
the Master Agreement which reads:

8.8.5.10.8. “The manager will investigate the allegation and take steps
to resolve the concern as appropriate within 30 days of the issue
being raised by the employee”.

8.8.5.10.9. I contend that the charge of making female co-worker(s)
feel unsafe was not legitimate and cannot be used by the
Employer to justify discrimination including work stoppage and
dismissal, but rather was used to intimidate and discriminate
against me, in contravention of the Charter of Rights, the Public
Service Act, the Labour Code, the Human Rights Code, and the
Master Agreement.

8.8.5.11. Later, the BCGEU referred to the staged firing as being

8.8.5.11.1. “sent home”

8.8.6. February 17, 2006: I received a letter from the Director of BC Stats,
Don McRae, regarding a meeting scheduled for February 21, 2006 to discuss
work place incident of February 15, 2006

8.8.7. February 21, 2006: At a meeting with the Director, the Carol Gore,
and the Shop Steward, I requested mediation again, or a transfer, or an
opportunity to sit on a committee to address differences at the earliest stages
but these were denied.

8.8.7.1. The Director, Don McRae stated that the Deputy Minister would
rule in favour of management and therefore there would be no offer of
resolution.

8.8.7.2. Instead, I was offered counseling and told to return to work and
accept the current working conditions or I would be fired for real next
time.

8.8.7.3. I refused to return to the intimidating and antagonistic work place
until mediation or a constructive resolution were agreed upon.

8.8.7.4. I contend that the order for me to return to work without mediation
nor resolution and forcing me to accept the current working conditions
was an example of bargaining in bad faith.

8.8.8. February 24, 2006: copy of a letter from the Deputy Minister,
received by the BCGEU on March 2, 2006, saying the investigation into my
allegations to have been thorough and sound.

8.8.8.1. The Deputy Minister received my grievance from the BCGEU two
days late, on February 1, 2006, going on to say
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8.8.8.2. “I do not see any evidence of “misuse of managerial authority” on
the part of Dave O’Neil.

8.8.8.3. I find that the investigation undertaken by Don McRae, Director of
BC Stats, with the support of Carol Gore from the Public Service
Agency, and involvement of the union to be thorough and sound.” See
Exhibit 25.

8.8.8.4. The Union had thirty days until March 24, 2006 to grieve;

8.8.8.4.1. “Where the matter is not resolved pursuant to (c), the
Union may refer the matter to the Joint Mediation/Arbitration
Panel within 30 days of receiving the Deputy Minister's response
or when the response was due. The Panel will be comprised of one
member each from the Employer and the Union, and a
Chairperson who shall be appointed jointly by the Parties. By
mutual agreement, the Parties may appoint two members each to
the Panel. The referral to the panel will include the written
statement presented at step (b) above and the Deputy Minister's
response”.

8.8.9. February 28, 2006: Date of a letter sent to me and cc’ed to Dave
O’Neil, George Hayman, President of the BCGEU and Carol Gore,

8.8.9.1. Don McRae decided to suspend me and claimed

8.8.9.1.1. “You were asked on February 21 to explain why you
refused to attend a meeting called by your manager, Dave O’Neil
on February 15. You provided no rationale for you behaviour
beyond repeating previous allegations of misuse of managerial
authority by Dave O’Neil. Your explanation did not alter the
employer’s view that you obligated to perform the duties of you
position as defined in your job description, including reporting to
work daily, attending meetings as required and taking direction
from your manager. Your allegations have been investigated as
per the procedures defined in Article 32.15 of the Master
Agreement. The Deputy Minister of Labour and Citizens’
Services upheld the earlier finding of no misuse of managerial
authority.

8.8.9.1.2. Upon completion of the meeting February 21, you were
directed to return to work, but you refused, saying, “I’m not going
to go back. Do what you have to do” You did not return to the
work site; in fact, you left the building shortly thereafter.

8.8.9.1.3. The employer finds your insubordinate behaviour
unacceptable and worthy of discipline. A number of factors have
been assessed in determining the quantum of discipline, …You
are herby issued a five day suspension without pay to be served
Tuesday, February 28, through Monday, March 6, 2006,
inclusive”.
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8.8.9.1.4. Subsequent to the suspension, you are required to report to
work at 8:30 a.m., Tuesday, March 7, 2006, prepared to undertake
the full duties and responsibilities of your position.

8.8.9.1.5. You will report to Dave O’Neil, Manager, Population
Statistics, completing work assignments and attending meetings as
he directs.

8.8.9.1.6. It is important for you to understand, Warren, that any
additional misconduct will subject you to further discipline, up to
and including dismissal from the public service.” (see Exhibit 26)

8.8.10. On or around March 2, 2006, during a phone conversation, the shop
steward told me that the staff representative, Cheryl Jones, said that I was to
return to work or I would be dismissed for just cause and ineligible for
Employment Insurance.

8.8.10.1. The shop steward relayed that the grievances of Abuse of
Authority and the suspensions, would take 9 to 12 months to resolve.

8.8.10.2. I replied that I would simply be put into the same situations and I
would be told to vacate the building again, and that I maintained that
mediation be agreed upon.

8.8.11. March 2, 2006, in a letter to me, Jenny Ewing, a BCGEU staff
representative, stated

8.8.11.1. “I spoke with Marvin Paxman on March 2, 2006. He informed me
that, subsequent to your suspension which commenced February 15,
2006, you have received additional correspondence from the Employer
regarding your return to work. This office has not received copies of
any of the correspondence to date”

8.8.12. March 6, 2006 I responded by letter to the Director of BC Stats,

8.8.12.1. “I did refuse to attend a meeting February 15, 2006,and was then
told by the section manager to leave my office and the building. These
meetings had a history of dysfunctionality. Indeed I had been yelled at
by one of the people who would be at this meeting. I had been asking
that there be a resolution to the dysfunctionality, characterized by
intimidation and antagonism, for several months.

8.8.12.2. Indeed, my request for help in addressing the dysfunctionality at
these meetings and within the section in general, in order to work
towards creating a positive work environment resulted in increased
antagonism from the section manager. The section manager was
involved in soliciting letters from the people in the section in order to
discredit me, to be sent to you and cc’ed to the BCGEU.

8.8.12.3. Responding to a letter requesting a meeting February 21, 2006
with yourself, the section manager, a Human Resources representative,
and the shop steward, I requested mediation of some sort to address the
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impass, a transfer, or at least the opportunity to sit on a committee with
the goal of finding ways to addressing dysfunctionality at the earliest
opportunity (I found out on Feb. 13, 2006 that the section manager had
made a complaint about me to HR in March of 2005). I again offered
to drop the grievance procedure in favor of a positive solution but this
was considered administratively difficult.

8.8.12.4. The management’s response was to offer “family in crisis”
services. I did not, nor do not, think that this would adequately address
the difficulties. The specifics of the history of dysfunctionality were not
discussed nor was there any discussion regarding the specifics of why I
refused to attend the meeting. However, I did state that I refuse to work
in an intimidating and antagonistic work environment. You may not
think that my concerns are justified, but then again, you did call me an
idiot load enough for people in the hall to hear when I first started
working with BCStats.

8.8.12.5. I very much look forward to going to work in a positive work
environment. Please make every effort to address the dysfunctionality
in the most constructive manner possible.”

8.8.13. March 8, 2006: The Director responded in a letter directly to me

8.8.13.1. “This is to acknowledge receipt of your letter faxed to my office
Tuesday, March 7, 2006, in which you reiterated charges that you have
been subjected to intimidation in the workplace. These allegations were
investigated and determined by Deputy Minister, Gordon Macatte
Ministry of Labour and Citizens’ Services to be unfounded. The results
of the Deputy Minister’s review as per Article 32.15(c) of the Master
Agreement were forwarded in writing to the BCGEU February 24,
2006.

8.8.13.2. In my letter to you of February 28, 2006, you were informed of the
requirement to report to work. You did not do so. You are hereby
directed to attend a meeting with your manager and me, scheduled for
Thursday March 9, 2006, to explain why you are absent from work
without approved leave.

8.8.13.3. I recommend that you invite your shop steward to accompany you
to this meeting, as discipline may result.

8.8.13.4. On February, 17, 2006, I asked shop steward Marvin Paxman to
suggest that you avail yourself of the confidential BC Employee and
Family Assistance Program (BCEFAP). In our meeting February 21,
2006, I offered to fund professional mentoring/coaching to assist you in
addressing your problems interacting with your manager and
coworkers, but you declined. The employer is now formally referring
you to BCEFAP. Details of this referral will be shared at the meeting
Thursday afternoon.”

PDF Creator - PDF4Free v2.0                                                    http://www.pdf4free.com

http://www.pdfpdf.com/0.htm


48

8.8.13.5. Comment: The Director used the misuse of authority procedure to
avoid my charge of discrimination, and therefore was duplicitous. The
accussation made by the manager on October 13, 2005, in front of
Carol Gore and Cathy McCallum, that I had a mental/behavioural
problem and made a co-worker feared for her safety, should have been
clearly stated and handled separately in a timely manner where, I would
have an opportunity to defend myself benefiting from fair
representation; however, it appeared to me that I had already been
convicted and was now being sentenced. The only resolution offered
was one that did not address the accusations but rather supported the
accusations. By complying, in order to be able to return to my job, I
would accept the conviction.

8.8.13.6. This letter was sent in contravention of the Master Agreement
Article 8.10 (a)

8.8.13.6.1. “The Employer agrees that, after a grievance has been
initiated by the Union, the Employer's representatives will not
enter into discussion or negotiation with respect to the grievance,
either directly or indirectly with the aggrieved employee without
the consent of the Union.”

8.8.13.7. The Union should have represented me fairly by ensuring
parameters as well as the inclusion of all the team members, and not
allow one employee, who had been accused of serious charges, to be
singled out and sentenced.

8.8.14. March 9, 2006: The Director sent another letter directly to me

8.8.14.1. “Further to my letter to you dated March 8, 2006, the employer is
very concerned about your refusal to report to work based on claims of
misuse of managerial authority that the Deputy Minister of Labour and
Citizens’ Services has determined to be unfounded.

8.8.14.2. In light of your continued reference to unsubstantiated claims of
intimidation and harassment by your manager and coworkers, the
employer is making a formal referral to BC Employee and Family
Assistance Program. We are happy to arrange an appointment for your
initial assessment with a counselor at Brown Crawshaw, our BCEFAP
provider.

8.8.14.3. The initial assessment and another five counseling sessions will be
provided as part of the formal referral. If you wish to continue the
counseling, you may elect to use the six sessions to which each eligible
employee is entitled annually, making a total of 12 sessions inclusive of
the initial assessment available to you at no charge. Additionally, as
this is a BCEFAP referral, you will be permitted paid time off work to
participate in the program. During the period of participation, you are
required to report to 553 Superior Street and perform the duties of your
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position.

8.8.14.4. Please be assured that any information exchanged during these
sessions will be kept strictly confidential. Neither I nor anyone else at
the Ministry of Labour and Citizens’ Services will receive any personal
information that you share with the counselor. The only information
the employer receives is whether or not you are attending sessions as
scheduled and participating in the BCEFAP program as directed.

8.8.14.5. I strongly encourage you to accept this offer of assistance.”

8.8.14.6. This letter was also sent in contravention of the Master Agreement
Article 8.10 (a)

8.8.14.6.1. “The Employer agrees that, after a grievance has been
initiated by the Union, the Employer's representatives will not
enter into discussion or negotiation with respect to the grievance,
either directly or indirectly with the aggrieved employee without
the consent of the Union.”

8.8.15. On or around March 10, 2006, the BCGEU shop steward told me that
he would forward my case saying something to the effect that the BCGEU
would stand up for me.

8.8.16. March 20, 2006: I sent a letter to the BCGEU requesting that the
grievance proceed See Exhibit 31.

8.8.16.1. “Please proceed with the grievance procedure.

8.8.16.2. Also, I would like to grieve the suspension.

8.8.16.3. Also, I would like to be reimbursed for the moving expenses from
Ottawa to Victoria. I had applied for a full time regular position, but
this was changed to an Auxiliary position before I moved and therefore
I had to pay for the move. If I had known that the position I filled
would be the subject of abuse, including yelling, and that this abuse
would be supported by management, I would not have taken the job.”

8.8.17. March 20, 2006: The Director sent another letter directly to me
(Exhibit 32),

8.8.17.1. “This correspondence is further to my letter to you dated March 8,
2006, in which you were directed to meet with your manager and me
on March 9, 2006, to explain your absence from work without
approved leave. You failed to follow direction, and the purpose of this
letter is to put you on notice that any further insubordination will lead
to a recommendation to the Deputy Minister that you be dismissed
from your position with the provincial government.

8.8.17.2. The allegations made in your March 7, 2006, letter to me regarding
an intimidating and antagonistic work environment have been
investigated in depth under Article 32.15 of the Collective Agreement
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and have been found at two levels to be unsubstantiated. In our meeting
February 21, 2006, and again in a letter dated March 8, 2006, the
Employer offered you professional mentoring/coaching services to help
you address problems you have interacting with your manager and
coworkers. You declined our initial offer and did not respond to the
second.

8.8.17.3. On February 28, 2006, you were suspended for five working days
for insubordination and directed to return to work Tuesday, March 7,
2006. You did not return to work and, further, failed to attend the
meeting March 9, 2006, to explain your absence from the workplace. I
am directing you to report to work immediately upon receipt of this
letter, to assume your full duties and responsibilities.

8.8.17.4. Warren, it is important for you to understand that, in the absence of
a plausible excuse, failure to report to work will result in a
recommendation to the Deputy Minister of Labour and Citizens’
Services that you be dismissed from the public service.”

8.8.17.5. This letter was sent in contravention of the Master Agreement
Article 8.10 (a)

8.8.17.5.1. “The Employer agrees that, after a grievance has been
initiated by the Union, the Employer's representatives will not
enter into discussion or negotiation with respect to the grievance,
either directly or indirectly with the aggrieved employee without
the consent of the Union.”

8.8.17.6. Comment:

8.8.17.6.1. It is my point of view that these counseling sessions were
far too little far too late, especially after having been told to turn
in my security pass and to vacate the building on February 15,
2006, after having requested courses and mediation many times.
Indeed, taking these sessions could be seen as a conviction where
I was singled out to address my “problems”.. Ms Gore stated in
August 2005 that it would be best for the whole team to take the
work place skills courses.

8.8.17.6.2. These sessions could not be seen to be comparable to
mediation, but rather as a demeaning, lowest best try to make me
look as though I needed help accepting being yelled at and
stripped of responsibility etc.

8.8.18. March 22, 2006: Letter from the BCGEU staff representative Cheryl
Jones to me (Exhibit 33)

8.8.18.1. Ms Jones repeatedly ignored the fact that I had asked that my case
proceed as discrimination and harassment; and that I asked for help; I
was then accused of making a co-worker feel unsafe (Oct. 2005); and
that I had been ordered to resume meetings with her; I was refused
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mediation; ordered to leave the work place to make me think I had been
fired; ordered to return to work, and instead stated,

8.8.18.2. “Re Letter dated March 20, 2006”

8.8.18.3. “In your letter [March 20, 2006] you have stated that you wish to
grieve the suspensions. It is imperative that you contact me by phone.”

8.8.18.4. Comment:

8.8.18.4.1. I could not find this imperative - to phone, instead of using
mail, - in any acts, codes, agreements that I looked at. In reality, I
found that people used phone calls to state the most important
things that they did not want to put in writing.

8.8.18.5. Ms Jones went on to say “In the letter from the Employer to you on
February 28, 2006, it states that on February 15, 2006, with your shop
steward Marvin Paxman present, you refused to attend a meeting that
your Manager requested your attendance[sic]. You were sent home for
refusal to attend the meeting.”

8.8.18.6. Comment:

8.8.18.6.1. By saying “you were sent home” Ms. Jones acknowledges
a work stoppage/suspension but sounds as though this act was
acceptable rather than intimidation.

8.8.18.6.2. Ms Jones was aware of my requests to address the
accusations of having a mental/behavioural problem and making a
coworker fear for her safety, including mediation.

8.8.18.7. “On February 21, 2006 you were called to a meeting with your
steward Marvin Paxman present. You were directed to return to work
and refused stating, “I’m not going to go back.” You did not return to
work and in fact left the building. You were notified that the Employer
found your insubordinate behaviour was unacceptable and worthy of
discipline. For that reason you were issued a five day suspension
without pay.

8.8.18.8. During this time frame the Deputy Minister wrote to me indicating
the Article 32.15 was investigated. He did not find evidence of
“misuse of managerial authority.”

8.8.18.9. On March 2, 2006 your steward Marvin Paxman, contacted our
office indicating that you had been suspended and had no intention of
returning to work. Marvin stated he made a strong last ditch effort to
get you to compromise, but you refused. He spoke with you on the
phone, as he was concerned and you indicated your [sic] were feeling
better and looking for other work. Marvin indicated the action [sic] of
the Employer were steps to termination which you understood.

8.8.18.10. “A letter was also sent to you on March 2, 2006, Priority Post,
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from Jenny Ewing Staff Representative, which included the response to
your complaint from the Deputy Minister and information from Marvin
that you had been suspended February 15, 2006. You were urged to
contact me as soon as possible to arrange a meeting.”

8.8.18.11. Comment: Ms Jones refers to the following statement from Ms.
Ewing

8.8.18.11.1. “I spoke with Marvin Paxman on March 2, 2006. He
informed me that, subsequent to your suspension which
commenced February 15, 2006, you have received additional
correspondence from the Employer regarding your return to work.
This office has not received copies of any of the correspondence
to date”

8.8.18.12. “You have not contacted me to do so.”

8.8.18.13. Comment:

8.8.18.13.1. Ms. Jones was referring to the letter I sent on March 20,
2006; therefore, I was in contact with the BCGEU.

8.8.18.14. Ms Jones went on to say “As per the Article 8.9 (a) of the 13th

Master Agreement, a dismissal or suspension grievance is to be filed
within 30 days of the date on which the dismissal, rejection on
probation, or suspension occurred, or within 30 days of the employee
receiving such notice. Your suspension began on February 15, of
which 30 days are up, but the notice to you by the Employer is
February 28, 2006, therefore we have until March 31, 2006, to file a
grievance.

8.8.18.15. Further to the Employer’s letter dated March 20, 2006, it is
imperative you contact the Employer to return to work. If you do not
return to work the Employer is very clear, it will result in a
recommendation to Deputy Minister of Labour and Citizens’ Services
that you be dismissed.

8.8.18.16. Further, in your letter you request you want to be reimbursed for
moving expenses. I am not aware of how you incurred moving
expenses, nor the date of which you moved here, but as per the
Collective Agreement I do not believe there is an avenue to recoup
these costs. You need to be much more specific in regards to dates.”

8.8.18.17. Comment:

8.8.18.17.1. Ms Jones’ endorsement of the return to work without
mention of the counseling sessions described in the March 8, 9,
and 20, 2006 letters is another example of unfair representation.
A fair representative would have suggested parameters at least for
such sessions especially since the Director required that I follow
directions of the counselor. A fair representative would have
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requested arbitration.

8.8.19. March 28, 2006 (on or around), the Director phoned me at home to tell
me to return to work or I would be fired in contravention of MA article 8.10
(a)

8.8.19.1. “The Employer agrees that, after a grievance has been initiated by
the Union, the Employer's representatives will not enter into discussion
or negotiation with respect to the grievance, either directly or indirectly
with the aggrieved employee without the consent of the Union.”

8.8.19.2. Comment:

8.8.19.2.1. This phone call made me very upset, indeed I was livid that
the Director would phone my home after he had treated me so
unfairly and threaten to fire me again.

8.8.19.2.2. To think that this …person, could phone my home and
speak to my children made me tell the future “Executive Director”
to never phone my home again, with no uncertain terms.

8.8.19.2.3. I never got angry at work, I only focused on dignified,
learning, accomplishment oriented approach to work and was very
successful; however, I was treated as less than a human and this
should not ever happen to any one else ever again.

8.8.19.2.4. I consider this type of treatment from the Ministry of
Labour and Citizens’ Services to be similar to the shock treatment
applied to subjects in the Milgram experiment and similar to the
treatment to subjects in the Stanford Prison Experiment.

8.8.19.2.5. Indeed, I would describe my experience with BC Stats like
being the subject of some bizarre social/prison/work experiment
and was by far the worst employer, of the many, that I had ever.

8.8.19.2.6. The employer also sent letters in March 2006 directly to me
in contravention of Article 8.10 (a) above. See Exhibit 29, 30, 32.

8.8.19.2.7. These communications with respect to the grievance are a
deviation from the Master Agreement on the part of the Employer.

8.8.19.2.8. Curiously, the LRB continually ignores these facts.

8.8.19.2.9. In review, it appears that not only I would have benefited
from the Labour Relations courses that I was not allowed to take
in September and again in November. I did trust the Director as he
has his Masters in Public Administration.

8.8.20. March 31, 2006: I responded to the Director phoning me at home to
tell me to return to work or I would be fired, stating, with cc to BCGEU
Exhibit 34.

8.8.20.1. I responded to the Director phoning me at home to tell me to return
to work or I would be fired, stating,
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8.8.20.2. “I look forward to the day when management finds the courage to
admit it’s role in having created a negative, intimidating, and
antagonistic work environment.

8.8.20.3. Perhaps then, management will also find the courage to begin
working towards creating a positive, constructive, and creative work
environment.

8.8.20.4. Hopefully management, along with human resources, will learn
how to address harassment issues in a constructive manner, rather than
to side with bullies, then themselves use bullying tactics.

8.8.20.5. Regarding your goal of bullying me out of the position through
antagonism, suspensions and a wrongful dismissal, rather than finding
the strength and fortitude to create a positive work environment … I
will do everything I can to make sure that this never happens to anyone
else ever again.”

8.8.21. April 6, 2009: Letter sent to me from the BCGEU. See Exhibit 35.

8.8.21.1. Ms. Jones sent a letter regarding

8.8.21.1.1. “Your grievance is in regard to being sent home February
15, 2006.

8.8.21.2. Ms. Jones listed four progressive steps to discipline that the
Employer took, concluding

8.8.21.2.1. “Therefore, the Employer has followed the progressive
discipline guidelines of the William Scott Arbitration, and your
grievance is denied. It is imperative you report to work before
your employment is terminated, due to abandoning your position.”

8.8.21.3. Comment: this approach to dealing with labour relations leans less
towards harmony and cooperation as stated in the Public Service Act
and the Labour Relations Code, then it leans towards threats,
intimidation, and coercion. This approach ignores the acts and codes
emphasis on mediation and is another example of unfair representation.

8.8.22. April 24, 2006: I received a record of employment slip stating that I
had been dismissed for just cause.

8.8.22.1. Comment: the people involved in threatening me should be
ashamed of themselves.

8.9. April 2006: Dismissal

8.9.1. April 28, 2006: I received a registered letter, dated April 11, 2006,
directly from the Deputy Minister dismissing me for just cause and for
insubordination See exhibit 36. He stated,

8.9.1.1. “Your dismissal was recommended as a result of you insubordinate
behaviour, your failure to follow direction, and your failure to accept
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any responsibility for what you perceive as a dysfunctional workplace.

8.9.1.2. Upon review of your four years of service with this Employer, I
note a previous five-day suspension on February 28, 2006 for
insubordination.”

8.9.1.3. Comment: The Deputy Minister ignored the grievance that I
submitted to him on January 30, 2006.

8.9.1.4. According to the Master Agreement, this dismissal should have
gone through the BCGEU and therefore is another example of
deviation from the Master Agreement by the Employer.

8.9.1.5. On June 22, 2007, I saw that the BCGEU received the dismissal
letter on April 18, 2006.

8.9.1.6. The BCGEU should have informed me right away and arbitration
should have been offered immediately.

8.9.1.7. This is another example of unfair representation by the BCGEU

8.9.1.8. Article 8.9 describes the procedure in the case of a dismissal

8.9.1.8.1. (a) “In the case of a dispute arising from an employee's
dismissal, rejection on probation, suspension greater than 20 days
or suspension for just cause pending investigation, the grievance
may be filed directly at arbitration, with a copy to the BC Public
Service Agency and the Deputy Minister of the appropriate
Ministry, within 30 days of the date on which the dismissal,
rejection on probation, or suspension occurred, or within 30 days
of the employee receiving such notice”.

8.9.1.8.2. (b) “In the case of a dispute arising from other suspensions,
the grievance may commence at Step 2 of the grievance procedure
within 30 days of the date on which the suspension occurred, or
within 30 days of the employee receiving such notice”.

8.9.1.9. therefore, I had until May 28, 2006 to make a submission to the
Deputy Minister.

8.9.1.10. Labour Code Section 84 (1) requires arbitration in cases of
dismissal,

8.9.1.10.1. “Every collective agreement must contain a provision
governing dismissal or discipline of an employee bound by the
agreement, and that or another provision must require that the
employer have a just and reasonable cause for dismissal or
discipline of an employee”

8.10. May 2006: Dismissal Dispute/Remedies ignored

8.10.1. May 1, 2006: I sent a letter to the BCGEU disputing being dismissed
for just cause. Exhibit 36
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8.10.1.1. Comment: In a portion of this letter, I described how the article
32.15 procedure was used as a way to deny team effectiveness training
courses,

8.10.1.2. “I was told both by Don McRae, the director of BC Stats, and
yourself that the 32:15 action was clearly separate from assistance in
addressing the obvious problems in the section through team
effectiveness training. However, when the time came in early February
to start the team effectiveness training program, assistance was refused.
I was told that this was because of the 32:15 action. Why was I not told
that if I wrote to the deputy minister of the antagonism directed towards
me by the manager that assistance would be delayed and possibly
refused if the deputy found that the 32:15 had been adequately
addressed by the director in December 2005.”

8.10.1.3. “Also, most certainly, the ‘informal’ reprimand made wrongly by
the manager (who at the time said he did not have the time to be
formal) when he went to HR (March 2005), should not have been used
to support the submission of letters aimed at discrediting me (Oct.
2005) by the people who had been yelling at me for no good reason.
This only led to exponentially increase the negative work environment,
rather than work towards creating a positive work environment. The
writing was on the wall. I could tell that the goal was to get rid of me
rather than benefit from project planning courses etc.”

8.10.1.4. “I would like to receive an apology from management and have the
records show that I was wrongfully dismissed. Also, I would like to be
compensated for having moved my family from Ottawa (January
2002), as I did not expect to be taking a position with an employer who
supports and maintains a negative, intimidating, antagonistic work
environment.”

8.10.2. May 10, 2006: Because I had not heard from the BCGEU, and fearing
that the Union would again not meet timelines, I sent a letter to the Deputy
Minister with a copy to the BCGEU President and Ms. Jones, Exhibit 38, 39,
wherein I stated,

(3) “I have informed the BCGEU (May 2, 2006) that I do not agree with the claim
of ‘just cause’ regarding the dismissal.”

(4) “I would very much appreciate an apology for the wrongful dismissal, and also I
expect full compensation for having paid for moving my family to Victoria from
Ottawa. I had applied for a full time regular position and I did not expect to be
taking a job where I would be working in an antagonistic, intimidating and
abusive work environment.”

8.10.3. May 18, 2006: I asked whether the BCGEU would represent me
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regarding the dismissal for “just cause”, Exhibit 40.

8.10.3.1. “I still have not received a reply to my request to grieve the ‘just
cause’ dismissal (May 1, 2006).

8.10.3.2. Could you please let me know if the BCGEU is going to represent
me?”

8.10.4. May 24, 2006: I responded to a phone call from Cheryl Jones of the
BCGEU, by letter, with a copy to the Deputy Minister.

8.10.4.1. “When I asked for help in creating a positive work environment,
hostilities increased. I was given even less responsibility, excluded
from methods and modeling meetings (and all meetings); given more of
my co-workers menial tasks with poor and incorrect direction (wrong
databases, wrong methods) and poor tools and less time to do these
tasks. When I asked that I be asked and not told nor yelled at, the
manager Dave O’Neil had called me into his office to chastise me and
on one occasion I was threatened me with a formal reprimand (Dave
did not have the time to make it a formal reprimand). Also, by the way,
at these meetings behind closed doors, Dave O’Neil would pull out a
long metal ruler and slap his hand with it while lecturing me that I was
not to ask section members to ask (rather than tell and yell).”

8.10.4.2. “I would characterize my time at BC Stats after the antagonistic
co-worker Dave O’Neil became the section manager as one where I
was increasingly to be treated as though I were stupid and lazy and
needed to be yelled at. The behavior that I met in the population section
was unprofessional. I do not think that it is acceptable to support
yelling and stifle resolution. I have worked far too hard to be fired for
unjust cause.

8.10.4.3. “By the way, I have had time to ponder why there was so much
antagonism directed towards me and do not rule out some deep
prejudice. Perhaps the antagonism was due to my background
(construction), place of origin (rural), ethnicity (mixed blood Scots and
Cree), political view (democratic) etc, - not just because I offered
solutions to the many problems. If any of these prejudices motivated
the hostilities, well, there are sensitivity courses available. Difference
should not be bullied out of work. If there was a problem with me, I
should have been talked to about it.”

8.10.5. Comment: The insistence by the BCGEU and the BCPSA that these
letters not be considered a formal complaint highlights the arbitrary manner
with which my case was handled since the email of December 1, 2005 was
immediately considered to be a “formal complaint”.

8.10.6. May 31 2006: I received a letter from the BCGEU on June 6, 2006,
wherein Ms. Jones described her point of view of the events she considered
relevant leading to my dismissal for just cause,
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8.10.6.1. “I have now reviewed your letter and there is no new evidence
brought forth by you. You have again referred to incidents which were
addressed in the 32.15 that you filed, and again request an apology
from management for wrongful dismissal and compensation for your
move from Ottawa to Victoria in January 2002.”

8.10.6.2. “Therefore, I need to be very clear with you, you did not file a
grievance for your dismissal within the time frame of 30 days as set out
in the Collective Agreement and the BCGEU does not have the ability
to proceed when time lines have expired.”

8.10.6.3. Regarding being told to leave on February 15, 2006, Cheryl Jones
stated

8.10.6.3.1. “You did not give a reason why you would not attend, but
only repeated your previous allegations of misuse of managerial
authority. You then left work.”

8.10.6.4. Comment: Ms. Jones ignored my description of possible motives
for the discrimination including dismissal. Instead, again the misuse of
authority procedure was used as a way to avoid the discrimination
charge that I was not allowed to pursue. I contend that the BCGEU
chose not to represent me fairly because of my political beliefs, my
place of origin, and my ancestry.

8.10.6.5. Cheryl Jones also used the misuse of authority grievance as a way
to avoid discrimination charges, stemming from accusations made by
the manager that I had a mental/behavioural disorder and made a co-
worker fear for her safety. Ms. Jones did not refer to the fact that I did
not want to proceed with a grievance if mediation were offered, stated
in the emails in January 2006, Exhibit 17.

8.10.6.6. Ms. Jones gave me until June 7, 2006 (one day) to provide
“medical evidence” for my tardiness, otherwise the BCGEU would be
“unable to proceed any further.”

8.10.6.7. Cheryl Jones stated that she includes a grievance form, but there
was no form in the letter. Exhibit 43, 44, 45.

8.10.7. May 31 2006: Copy of the May 31, 2006 letter from the BCGEU
submitted to the Arbitrator with portions removed.

8.10.7.1. Comment

8.10.7.1.1. A comparison of the two copies shows that the BCGEU
removed references to the correspondence prior to May 2006,
including my remedies.

8.10.7.1.2. This act is an example of unfair representation by the
BCGEU.

8.10.8. June 8, 2006: Copy of my letter to BCGEU stating that I have 30 days
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from being informed of the dismissal, stating that I will continue to pursue
independent arbitration, Exhibit 46.

8.10.9. June 28, 2006: Copy of letter from BCGEU Regional Coordinator,
(Exhibit 48) stating.

8.10.9.1. “the employer proposed some initiatives as a possible resolution to
some of your concerns expressed in the complaint. You took exception
to the employer’s proposed resolution.”

8.10.9.2. Comment: there was no resolution. See Exhibit 13.

8.10.10. June 28, 2006: Copy of June 28, 2006 letter submitted to Arbiter on
June 22, 2007 with portions regarding pre May correspondence removed.
Exhibit 49.

8.10.11. July 4, 2006: I contacted the LRB to forward a complaint regarding
unfair representation. Exhibit 50.

8.10.11.1. In around this time, I was told to exhaust all appeals first, by the
LRB information officer over the phone, and to get my job back first,
then pursue the Article 32.15 grievance,

8.10.11.2. This took another two years. If the BCGEU did not pick up the
case later, I would have been able to proceed with a Section 12
complaint immediately.

8.11. July 7, 2006: Section 12 Unfair representation filed

8.11.1. July 7, 2006: Copy of the 8 page letter I sent to the LRB regarding
unfair representation by the BCGEU in contravention of section 12 of the
Labour Code, Exhibit 51. I listed events chronologically and provided copies
and a $100 fee, summarizing my experiences. Portions of this letter are as
follows,

8.11.1.1. “Re: written complaint that the BCGEU has contravened section
12,”

8.11.1.2. “I would like to ask for a review of the circumstances leading to
my dismissal from BC Stats of the Ministry of Labour and Citizens’
Services, Government of British Columbia.”

8.11.1.3. On April 28, 2006, I received notification that I was dismissed for
insubordination from the BC Government (dated April 11, 2006) where
I had been employed as an analyst with BC Stats for four years and had
a clean record until February 15 when I was suspended for three weeks,
the last week without pay.”

8.11.1.4. “I requested team effectiveness training or mediation, a transfer, or
the opportunity to sit on a committee to find ways of addressing
problems at the earliest stages. Managements position is that I am the
problem and must accept the current working conditions and have
offered to pay for me to see a councilor. I do not think that
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management’s offer will address the problems and I would not accept
continuing to work in an intimidating and antagonistic work
environment. I would very much appreciate that the circumstances
leading to my dismissal be reviewed by an arbitrator(s). The following
describes several incidences where I feel the BCGEU has not
represented me fairly.”

8.11.1.5. “I had been asking for help from management and from the union
to address the negative work environment I had been subjected to over
the last year and a half. I had thought that everyone in the section was
going to make an honest effort towards creating a positive work
environment; however, the yelling etc., which was supported by the
manager, continued to increase in frequency and intensity into the
summer of 2005.”

8.11.1.6. “Also, there was a distinct hierarchy imposed on the section by the
new manager, who had been an employee in the section for over twenty
years, without succeeding in his attempts to advance to management in
2003. I was treated as though I was not to think, make suggestions, or
ask questions about methods and modeling, but simply to do what I
was told, despite having my Masters Degree in this field and despite
my EPDP stating otherwise. I was excluded from all meetings both
formal and informal.”

8.11.1.7. “The manager also held the view that the best things were ‘urban’
and the lowest were ‘local’, particularly in low density areas where I
just happen to come from. The most important Ministries were Health
and Finance, while the least admirable were the “dirt ministries” Also,
he looked down on the people who claimed to have aboriginal ancestry
(the 2001 census showed a substantial increase in the number of people
claiming aboriginal ancestry) as they either just saw “Dances with
Wolves” or were “looking for a handout”. Perhaps I should not have
said that I claimed mixed blood ancestry as my parents (both sides) are
mixed bloods.”

8.11.1.8. “I can understand that change can be difficult, but yelling without
having an opportunity to reconcile should not be considered acceptable.
I have been astonished, perplexed, dumbfounded, and upset by what
has happened. If I had not been treated with such disrespect, or if we
had been able to benefit from the team effectiveness training courses, I
would still be working. I have had a chance to regain my sanity and my
sense of humor and have learned many important lessons. The main
one being that the transition from a compliant, complacent work force
to an active and involved work force requires support, and not just in
words.”

8.11.1.9. Comment: this complaint would have and should have been

PDF Creator - PDF4Free v2.0                                                    http://www.pdf4free.com

http://www.pdfpdf.com/0.htm


61

addressed right away. Instead, I was told to exhaust all appeals. Then
the BCGEU picked up and dropped my case until October 2, 2007. The
LRB information officer told me in October 2007 that the time limit to
hear my concerns regarding unfair representation had passed.

8.12. July 11, 2006: Grievance form arrives 3 months late

8.12.1. July 11, 2006: BCGEU finally sent a grievance form three months late.
See exhibit 53.

8.12.1.1. Comment: The Arbitrator and the LRB continually ignore the May
2006 letters as initiating a formal complaint as had been the case in
December 1, 2005, and instead focus on the date of this late grievance
form. The Master Agreement clearly states that time lines must be met,
therefore, the BCPSA should simply have pursued their original charge
of not meeting time lines. Instead, the fact that the May letters could
reasonably be consider the initiation of a grievance was avoided,
making the deviation charge duplicitous.

8.12.2. July 11, 2006: copy of my 10 page letter to the BCGEU describing
how things really went.

8.12.3. July 17, 2006: I received a letter from the LRB (dated July 13, 2006)
regarding the appeal process.

8.12.3.1. I was told to exhaust all appeals, Exhibit 54.

8.12.4. July 20, 2006 Arbitration filed, Exhibit 55.

8.12.5. July 31, 2006 (1): copy of letter from BCGEU received by me on
August 5, 2006, claiming time violation, Exhibit 56.

8.12.6. July 31, 2006 (2)– copy of letter from BCGEU claiming time violation
submitted to person hired by BCPSA and BCGEU with time violation
paragraph removed, Exhibit 57.

8.12.6.1. Comment: This example of a surgical, technical approach to
avoiding addressing the underlying issues is in contravention of the
Labour Code Section 156

8.12.6.1.1. “A proceeding under this Code or a collective agreement
must not be considered invalid because of a defect in form, a
technical irregularity or an error of procedure that does not result
in a denial of natural justice, and the board, arbitration board,
industrial inquiry commission, special officer, court or other
tribunal may relieve against those defects, irregularities or errors
of procedure on just and reasonable terms”.

8.12.7. August 3, 2006: letter sent from the LRB acknowledging receipt of
letter to be kept on file (exhibit 58). I received more of these
acknowledgments through August and September 2006.

8.12.8. August 22, 2006: I sent a letter to the new Deputy Minister, cc to the
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BCGEU President and the LRB, regarding the grievance regarding the job
being posted. See exhibit 59, wherein I ended by saying ,

8.12.8.1. “I look forward to finding a constructive resolution to this issue.”

8.12.9. September 13, 2006 : Deputy Minister sent a letter to me, see exhibit
60, stating,

8.12.9.1. “…I am advised that by writing me, asking that I find “a
constructive resolution to this issue” you risk having your grievance
considered abandoned.”

8.12.9.2. This statement from the Deputy Minister was another example of
lack of good will.

8.12.10. September 19, 2006: I corrected the incorrect statement in a letter to
the Deputy Minister. See Exhibit 61.

8.12.11. November 7, 2006 - copy of letter to BCGEU regarding status of
arbitration hearing. See Exhibit 62.

8.12.12. November 9, 2006 - copy of letter to BCGEU regarding appeals. See
Exhibit 63.

8.12.13. November 24, 2006: Copy of letter to me from the BCGEU.

8.12.13.1. Janet Seccia of the BCGEU states that the Ministry contends that
the grievance was abandoned due to time and deviation from
agreement, see Exhibit 64, as follows,

8.12.13.2. “In an effort once again to explain, I point out that you took a
number of actions (eg. against the advice given to you by the BCGEU),
which have been raised by the employer. The actions you took have
now resulted in, what we call in labour relations, preliminary objections
being raised by the employer. These two preliminary matters would
have to be argued before an arbitrator (eg. IF the BCGEU determined
we would proceed to hearing with your case) regarding timeliness and
deviation. The preliminary issues would be the first two matters that
would have to be dealt with and won by the BCGEU, before we could
ever turn our attention to the facts surrounding your actual termination
grievance.”

8.12.13.3. “One of the only exceptions to the “work now – grieve later”
principle is related to safety matters. In that type of particular case, we
would follow the WCB?OHS procedures to have the safety issue
investigated.”

8.12.13.4. “As you may be aware, we have separate procedures that apply
(refer to the Collective Agreement) regarding … human rights &
discrimination; etc.”

8.12.13.5. “I look forward to receiving your reply regarding the remedy you
are seeking. More specifically, you either: (1) want to return to work,
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OR (2) you want to pursue severance.”

8.13. December 2006: Human Rights Complaint
8.13.1. December 5, 2006: BC Human Rights submission, see Exhibit 65.

8.13.1.1. I contend that the motivation for the unjustifiable discrimination
was on grounds covered by the Human Rights Code, including Political
belief (reliable information is necessary for a democracy to function
well), Place of Origin (rural Canada - errors in population statistics
were moved to out of core areas), and Ancestry (mixed European and
Aboriginal - referring to derogatory comments by Dave O’Neil)

8.13.2. December 18, 2006: BC Human Rights hearing denied, see Exhibit 65,
66, 67.

8.13.2.1. The decision by the Tribunal did not address ancestry, and did not
understand the role of Political belief, Place of Origin, Age and Sex and
Ancestry in the dismissal. Exhibit 64

8.13.3. December 29, 2006: letter to BC Human Rights Tribunal regarding
having not addressed ancestry…

8.13.3.1. “...you neglected to include ancestry.” See Exhibit 67.

8.14. January 2007: Advocacy – BCGEU assured me of fair representation

8.14.1. January 16, 2007: letter to BCGEU regarding representation in human
rights violation

8.14.1.1. “You mentioned during our phone conversation yesterday, that the
BCGEU would not represent a member in a Human Rights complaint.
Is this the case? Could you please recommend how I should proceed
with my Human Rights complaint?” See Exhibit 68.

8.14.2. January 19, 2007: letter from BC Human Rights Tribunal dated
January 12, 2006 (sic), referring to the request for an appeal, Ms.
MacNaughton replied…

8.14.2.1. “It does not set out, even if all the facts are proven, that there is a
link between the harassement (sic) you say you experienced in your
work place and your eventual termination, to a prohibited ground under
the Code.”

8.14.2.2. “…your remedy is to file an application for judicial review.” See
Exhibit 69.

8.14.3. January 25, 2007: copy of letter to BCGEU regarding discrimination
and arbitration.

8.14.3.1. “I consider that pretending to fire me (Feb. 15, 2006), the
acceptance of the negative work environment (February 24, 2006), the
suspension without pay, and the dismissal (April 11, 2006) to be a
continuation of the discrimination directed towards me since 2004.”
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See Exhibit 70.

8.14.4. February 24, 2007 – Letter to BCGEU – sub-standard methods,
including kicking out outliers. Dismissal to be considered before abuse of
authority.

8.14.4.1. “Thank you for understanding that I would still be working in my
position as the “expert in migration” for the provincial government if
an effort would have been made to work towards creating a positive
work environment.” See Exhibit 71.

8.14.5. March 12, 2007 – Letter to BCGEU, dismissal first.

8.14.5.1. “Bullying should not be considered acceptable” See Exhibit 72.

8.14.6. March 22, 2007 – Letter to BCGEU regarding arbitration.

8.14.6.1. “I will focus my attention on the dismissal first as advised by the
LRB information officer.” See Exhibit 73.

8.14.7. April 1, 2007 – email to NUPGE regarding fair representation.

8.14.7.1. “It appears that there is an effort being made to keep us
uninformed and to discourage us from fair representation.” See Exhibit
74.

8.14.8. April 20, 2007 – Letter to BCGEU regarding non-statistical and sub-
standard methods in the creation of official population statistics.

8.14.8.1. “Regarding the collusion between the BCGEU and the Employer
to have me fired and to put up as much resistance as possible to stop
my case being heard by an arbitrator - this is BCGEU’s and the
Employer’s process, not mine. I had asked the BCGEU and the
Employer for help in advocating team effectiveness training but instead
I was set up to be fired for just cause and denied timely arbitration.

8.14.8.2. “I contend that I was yelled at, removed from meetings, and set up
to be fired for doing my job well. For example, it was acceptable to use
the color printer for personal photographs but it was not acceptable for
me to print a spatial interpolation map showing the change in number
of births for Local Health Areas since 1986. BC Stats ran itself as a
personal service and was not a public service. For my efforts, including
moving my family from Ottawa to take a position, posted nationally,
and working hard to address the stated goals, I was fired.” See Exhibit
75.

8.14.9. May 17, 2007 - Letter to BCGEU regarding discrimination against
people with mixed European and Aboriginal ancestry.

8.14.9.1. “Also, the manager had said that he had worked with an Aboriginal
fellow at one time and found him to be “impossible to work with”,
saying that “he had a bad attitude”. He also stated that the problems
Indians have were a result of their enjoyment of [some cheap brand
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name wine]. My feeling is that the manager creates self fulfilling
prophecies. I contend, that his attitude was that Aboriginal people
needed to learn their place in the social hierarchy. On several occasions
the manager called me into his office, told me to close the door, pulled
out a long metal ruler with a cork backing and would slap his hand with
it like a strap, telling me to never ask my co-workers to ask (rather than
yell at me). Fortunately for him and unfortunately for me, he had been a
shop steward for many years and was well know at the local office
(601). My feeling is that when I pointed out the possibility of
discrimination (May 25, 2006), the BCGEU decided not to send me a
grievance form. It was only after I found out that I could go to the LRB
and wrote the president of the BCGEU that a form was sent to me.” See
Exhibit 76.

8.14.10. May 30, 2007 – Letter to BCGEU, bureaucratic bumbling continues.
See Exhibit 77.

8.14.11. June 8, 2007: At a meeting in Nanaimo, Jan O’Brien agreed that I did
grieve on time and informing the Deputy Minster is acceptable. However,
she did try many times to have me drop my case in favour of money
($4,000) and making my resume look good. She described me as a square
peg trying to fit in a round hole (or visa verse). Nonetheless, at the end of the
meeting, she agreed that I am a Canadian too.

8.15. June 2007: Preliminary hearing – Charge changes dropping timeliness

8.15.1. June 22, 2007: After sending dozens of letters since being fired, I
finally got a “preliminary” arbitration hearing but minutes before the hearing
I was told that the charges had changed.

8.16. June 22, 2007: Details of Multiplicity

8.16.1. The BCGEU had informed me that two charges were being made
against me. The Ministry of Labour and Citizens' Services’ (MLCS) original
charges were:

8.16.1.1. not informing the Deputy Minister of the MLCS (Deputy Minister)
of my dispute for having been dismissed for just cause within the
deadline of thirty days, (Article 8.9), and

8.16.1.2. that by informing the Deputy Minister of my dispute for having
been dismissed for just cause within the deadline of thirty days, I was
seeking another channel.

8.16.2. Just minutes before meeting with the person hired by the BCGEU and
the BCPSA to hear these charges, the arbitrator, I was informed by the
BCGEU that the MLCS changed the charges. The MLCS dropped the first
charge and focused on the second charge (Article 8.10(b))

8.16.2.1. “In the event that, after having initiated a grievance through the
grievance procedure, an employee endeavors to pursue the same
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grievance through any other channel, then the Union agrees that,
pursuant to this article, the grievance shall be considered to have been
abandoned”.

8.16.3. I contend that this single charge was duplicitous and that the timeliness
of the grievance should have been stated clearly and handled separately.

8.16.4. Instead, it was assumed that I did not dispute the dismissal on time. It
was assumed that the May 2006 letters were a deviation from the Master
Agreement. It was assumed that these letters were not sent to meet timelines.

8.16.5. These charges, timeliness and deviation, should have been stated
clearly and handled separately.

8.16.6. I contend that my letters prior to the deadline of May 28, 2006
constitute the initiation of a grievance, and do not forfeit arbitration.

8.17. June 22, 2007: Description of Accusations - (See Exhibit 78).

8.17.1. At the meeting (June 22, 2007),

8.17.1.1. The person hired by the BCGEU and the BCPSA to hear charges
also heard many other charges made against me by the lawyer
contracted by the MLCS, who stated that Mr. Munroe: 1) has a clear
vision, 2) giggled, 3) would become elated when projects were
successful, 4) was going through the back door by asking for help in
the form of project planning courses, team effectiveness training
courses, the work place skills courses to address the quality of the
official statistics and the dysfunction, 5) was playing a game of chicken
when asking for assistance (project planning courses, team
effectiveness training courses, the work place skills courses and
eventually mediation), 6) was confrontational, 7) was bad at his job, 8)
made two female co-workers feel unsafe, 9) and was not subjected to a
human rights violation, referring to the letter of May 24, 2006,
describing grounds for discrimination covered by the Human Rights
Code.

8.17.1.2. The accusation that I was bad at his job is unfounded; however,
there was an effort made to discredit me by having me write an article
based on a corrupted dataset created by the manager and the director of
BC Stats, as well as stopping the publication of an article which was
published later when the manager was away.

8.17.1.3. These charges were followed by a threat (as often occurred
throughout my employment with the MLCS) to the effect that Mr.
Munroe (the petitioner) would suffer financial retribution if I proceeded
with his requests for arbitration, in contravention of the Labour Code,
Section 5.1

8.17.1.3.1. “A person must not (d) intimidate or coerce or impose a
pecuniary or other penalty on a person, because of a belief that the

PDF Creator - PDF4Free v2.0                                                    http://www.pdf4free.com

http://www.pdfpdf.com/0.htm


67

person may testify in a proceeding under this Code or because the
person has made or is about to make a disclosure that may be
required of the person in a proceeding under this Code or because
the person has made an application, filed a complaint or otherwise
exercised a right conferred by or under this Code or because the
person has participated or is about to participate in a proceeding
under this Code”.

8.17.1.4. The person hired to hear charges was aware of these serious
accusations but did not have regard for the real substance of the
dispute, as required by the Labour Code Section 82 2 1.

8.17.1.4.1. “An arbitration board, to further the purpose expressed in
subsection (1), must have regard to the real substance of the
matters in dispute and the respective merit of the positions of the
parties to it under the terms of the collective agreement, and must
apply principles consistent with the industrial relations policy of
this Code, and is not bound by a strict legal interpretation of the
issue in dispute”.

8.17.1.5. I contend that these charges should have been handled separately
and investigated by an independent, neutral arbitration board.

8.17.1.6. The BCPSA contract lawyer emphasized that I did not have a
human rights complaint.

8.17.1.6.1. The BCGEU did not inform the Arbitrator of the Human
Rights complaint as requested by me at the June 22, 2007 meeting
and in an email on June 25, 2007. See Exhibit 76, 77, 78.

8.17.1.7. The only defense of character from the BCGEU was that Mr.
Munroe has a construction background and returned to university late
in life. (Jan O’Brien).

8.17.1.7.1. Ms O’Brien failed to describe the real substance of the
dispute. Ms O’Brien had been a Vice Chair with the LRB.

8.17.1.8. The BCGEU provided me with a book of documents, many of the
letters had important information removed. See Exhibit 38 & 39, 43 &
44, 48 & 49, 79.

8.17.1.9. I contend that this meeting had no purpose but to use this closed
meeting to further intimidate me in an effort to make me drop my case
and to be a legal route be which I could be removed from my position
and from the union in contravention of the Labour Code, Section 9 (a)

8.17.2. “A person must not use coercion or intimidation of any kind that could
reasonably have the effect of compelling or inducing a person to become or
to refrain from becoming or to continue or cease to be a member of a trade
union”.
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8.18. June 25, 2007: Email I sent to Ms. O’Brien requesting a stop to the arbitrator’s
decision.

8.18.1. Immediately after the hearing, I called and sent an email to the
BCGEU to request a stop to proceedings until important information could
be provided to the Arbitrator.

8.18.2. “I would like to request that the arbitrator be given important
information before delivering a decision on my case.

8.18.3. There are several issues that he should be aware of, including:

8.18.4. 1) I did dispute the dismissal for just cause on time (May 2, 2006).
You had agreed with me on this prior to the preliminary hearing, but at the
hearing you made it sound like I had no grievance in on May 10, 2006.

8.18.5. 2) My refusal to attend the meeting on February 15, 2006 was not
the first time I refused to do something that the manager and my co-worker’s
wanted me to do…I had refused to arbitrarily take people out of some areas
and put them in others. Instead I showed how statistical methods and proper
database management techniques could be used to improve the quality of the
work while reducing time and cost significantly.

8.18.6. 3) I had been making improvements on the work being done at BC
Stats. Indeed, one portion of one of my programs has one [sic] several
awards from the provincial government, including the premier’s award.

8.18.7. 4) It should have been noted that Statistics Canada has a warning at
the beginning of it Annual Demographics publication that BC’s number do
not add up. It should be noted that by finding out why, Mr. Munroe contends
that he was subjected to a constructive dismissal.

8.18.8. 5) It should have been noted that Mr. Munroe has initiated a
human rights complaint and is pursuing discrimination on the bases of
ancestry, age, and sex, and also for being innovative. Indeed, it appears that
information from a government run survey may have been used against me.

8.18.9. 6) It should have been noted that I insisted that I would only
pursue the dismissal grievance process if you were sure that this could result
in an honest effort being made to work towards creating a positive work
environment. Instead, the arbitrator was left with an impression that I am a
despicable person who only wants to cause trouble.

8.18.10. 7) It should have been noted that if an effort were made to focus on
the goals of the Government (to be accountable), the Ministry ( to be results
oriented, creative, innovative, and a team player), and the Division (to
provide reliable information) this whole negative process would have been
circumvented, and that it was not wrong for me to have tried to get help to
do this.

8.18.11. 8) It should have been noted that the efforts made by my two
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female co-workers were motivated by my efforts to work towards creating a
positive work environment. Unfortunately, we were told to focus on negative
characteristics which concerned my co-workers. Also, my co-workers were
given responsibility over my work and work habits while I was removed
from meetings, both formal and informal. It was not right for me to be
treated as less than a person (Canadian Charter of Rights and Freedoms
Section 15 Subsection 1 and 2).

8.18.12. These issues, among others need to be made clear to the arbitrator, for
it would not be fair to him to make a ruling with the information conveyed at
the preliminary hearing. Indeed, I feel it was unfair that the Employer’s
representative characterized me as a despicable person for approximately an
hour and this was not rebutted except that Mr. Munroe is a construction
worker who returned to university in mid life to get a degree an
Undergraduate and Masters Geography.

8.18.13. Thank you for your efforts to ensure that the arbitrator not make a
decision until he has better information.”

8.18.14. See Exhibit 80.

8.19. June 25, 2007: Ms. O’Brien of the BCGEU replied to me via email as follows,

8.19.1. “We are unable to provide any further information to the arbitrator at
this point. The hearing on Friday dealt with only one issue: whether you had
deviated from the collective agreement by writing to the Deputy Minister on
four occasions.

8.19.2. I will now address the points raised in your e-mail. Regarding point
one, there is no issue around the timeliness of the dismissal grievance. The
employer is not arguing that the grievance should be dismissed because of
the timing of the grievance.

8.19.3. for which the relevant section states..

8.19.3.1. “In the case of a dispute arising from an employee's dismissal, …
the grievance may be filed directly at arbitration, with a copy to the
Deputy Minister of the appropriate Ministry, within 30 days of the date
on which the dismissal, rejection on probation, or suspension occurred,
or within 30 days of the employee receiving such notice”. See Exhibit
81.

8.19.4. Regarding point two to eight, these issues all relate to the merits of
your grievance. The arbitrator does not consider any of those points in
deciding whether your grievance should be dismissed at this stage. The only
thing he is looking at is the impact of you writing to the Deputy Minister. He
is deciding whether or not the grievance should be dismissed without
looking at the merits.

8.19.5. in contravention of the Master Agreement Article 9.4 (b)
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8.19.5.1. “The Board may determine its own procedure in accordance with
the relevant legislation and shall give full opportunity to all Parties to
present evidence and make representations.”

8.19.6. and in contravention of the relevant section in the Labour Code 82 (1)

8.19.6.1. (2)“An arbitration board, to further the purpose expressed in
subsection (1), must have regard to the real substance of the matters in
dispute and the respective merit of the positions of the parties to it
under the terms of the collective agreement, and must apply principles
consistent with the industrial relations policy of this Code, and is not
bound by a strict legal interpretation of the issue in dispute”.

8.19.7. Ms. O’Brien goes on to say… “The way that a dismissal arbitration
works is that the Employer goes first and sets out its case. Then we reply. In
this case, we had to deal with a preliminary issue (deviation from the
collective agreement) before we get to the merits. If there had been no
preliminary issue then the employer would have called their witnesses.
When they were finished, we would have made our opening then called our
witnesses. As I told you before, once we know whether or not we have a
grievance to pursue, I will continue the investigation of your grievance. I
hope this answers your questions.”

8.20. June 27, 2007: I also sent an email to the LRB, see Exhibit 82, to request a
stop to proceedings until important information could be provided.

8.20.1. I explained that the charges were changed just before the meeting of
June 22, 2007, whereby timeliness was dropped as follows,

8.20.2. “I was told that we would only be discussing the concerns of the
Employer that 1) I had submitted my grievance late and that 2) I had written
letters to the Deputy Minister.

8.20.3. However, things changed just before the meeting…the timeliness of
the grievance was not being contested; nonetheless, timeliness was very
much an important issue in the discussions regarding letters to the Deputy
Minister.”

8.20.4. I explained that the BCPSA accused me of making two female co-
workers feel unsafe and that I could be financially responsible for their
difficulties, as follows,

8.20.5. “Then at the meeting the Employer’s representative spent
approximately an hour describing the events, dates, and what was said to
have been said in an effort to make me look like I was that cause of the
problems in the Population Section of BC Stats and that I have a particularly
despicable nature (sounded very much like what the manager would think).

8.20.6. I was also accused of making my two female co-workers (the people
who had been yelling) upset and nervous and concerned for their safety. The
Employer’s rep said that I could be financially responsible for their
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difficulties!?!?”

8.20.7. Comment: The Arbitrator should have considered the real matters of
the dispute.

8.21. June 28, 2007: Replying in a phone call, the information officer, G.
Pocklington told me to wait for the decision and prepare to submit a Section 99,
and a Section 12 complaint.

8.22. October 1, 2007: Arbitrator Decision - timeliness equals deviation.

8.22.1. The decision was sent after 100 days and 40 days late, in violation of
Master Agreement Article 9.4 (b

8.22.1.1. “It [the Arbitration board] shall hear and determine the difference
or allegation and shall render a decision within 60 days of the
conclusion of the hearing”.

8.22.2. Therefore the Arbitrator had until August 22, 2007 to fulfill the
obligations set out in Article 9.4 (b).

8.22.3. Arbitrator decides to not allow arbitration thereby not fulfilling the
Labour Code, Section 82 (2),

8.22.3.1. “An arbitration board… must have regard to the real substance of
the matters in dispute and the respective merit of the positions of the
parties to it under the terms of the collective agreement, and must apply
principles consistent with the industrial relations policy of this Code,
and is not bound by a strict legal interpretation of the issue in dispute”.

8.22.4. The Arbitrator specifically refers to the letters of May 2006 as being a
deviation from the MA.

8.22.5. If I had not sent in these letters in May then the time limits would not
have been meet. See Exhibit 83.

8.22.6. Comment: this decision effectively removes employee’s rights to
arbitration to hear dismissal cases. Timeliness should have been clearly
stated and handled separately.

8.23. October 2, 2007: BCGEU drops the case again.

8.23.1. Ms. O’Brien states in an email to me. See Exhibit 84.

8.23.1.1. “I will send you a letter explaining why the Union will not be
appealing this arbitration decision. I wish you well in your new
endeavours.”

8.23.2. Comment: this decision, to drop the case, was another example of
unfair representation, in contravention of the Labour Code, Section 12 (1)

8.23.2.1. “A trade union or council of trade unions must not act in a manner
that is arbitrary, discriminatory or in bad faith”

8.23.3. The procedure used can be seen as a way to have me removed from
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my position and from the union, in contravention of Labour Code Section 9
(a).

8.23.4. In her letter, Ms. O’Brien states, “..you have mentioned that you
believe you have a human rights complaint regarding your dismissal. The
Union’s role in your dismissal is limited to representing you in your
grievance. The Union will not be representing you in any other actions
against the Employer outside of the grievance procedure.”

8.24. October 2007: My request for the BCPSA book of documents sent to
Arbitrator was denied by the BCPSA contracted lawyer. See Exhibit 81.

8.25. October 2007: I was told by the LRB information officer that the time limit to
submit a complaint of unfair representation had passed. The same person had told
me in June 2007 to wait for the arbitrator’s decision.

8.26. Oct 19, 2007: Application for review

8.26.1. Oct 19, 2007: Having been granted an extension of 3 days, I requested
a review of the decision under Section 99 of Labour Code sent to the LRB.
See Exhibit 85.

8.26.2. herein, I explained clearly that the May 2006 letters were the initiation
of the dismissal grievance sent within the 30 day timeline as required by the
Master Agreement, and I had raised issues regarding discrimination.

8.26.3. Bill Southward, the lawyer I retained, said that he thought the
application was very well written.

8.27. February 2008: I was informed that there was no time limit to respond. See
Exhibit 86.

8.27.1. the lrb would eventually take 8 months which was in violation of the
practices outlined by the Administrative Tribunals Act found in the example
given by the Hospital Appeal Board Directive,

8.27.2. “For matters where the total number of hearing days required to
complete the matter is 6 or more, the hearing will generally be completed
within 9 months from the date that a Notice of Appeal is received by the
board.”

8.27.3. however, the total number of days in my case was .5 therefore the
decision should have been available in February 2008.

8.27.4. February 2008: I wrote an article regarding Mixed European /
Aboriginal ancestry for local paper. See Exhibit 87.

8.27.5. March and April 2008: I prepared and posted a “Data Warning”
providing a link to the Minister of Labour and Citizens’ Services and the
NDP about the delay and the situation. See Exhibit 88 and 89.

8.27.6. May 2008: email to Stats Can regarding quality in official statistics.

8.27.6.1. “While searching for information on Quality and Methodology in
Official Statistics, i came across a StatCan site covering the subject....
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www.statcan.ca/english/about/policy/infousers.htm

8.27.6.2. I often purchase data from StatsCan and notice that Statistics
Canada occasionally uses information from provincial sources.

8.27.6.3. Are there standards to be met by provincial statistical agencies?

8.27.6.4. Please see...

8.27.6.5. http://www.members.shaw.ca/employrights/.”

8.28. July 2, 2008: LRB decision – timeliness equals deviation

8.28.1. July 2, 2008: I received the LRB decision, dated June 19, 2008,
supporting denial of arbitration. See Exhibit 91.

8.28.2. I was given 15 days to come up with substantive issues.

8.28.3. Comment: the LRB is over seen by the Ministry of Labour and
Citizens’ Services.

8.29. Reconsideration Review

8.29.1. July 17, 2008: I informed the LRB, I would contest the decision to
support the dependant Arbitrator, and the Ministry asap. See Exhibit 92.

8.29.2. August 2008 to March 2009: I contacted many lawyers for
representation and or advice with limited replies and inconsistent
suggestions; therefore, I read many Acts, and Codes and the Charter finding
many relevant Sections in order to receive a fair hearing before an impartial
board or tribunal, including Section 1.2 b of the Labour Code

8.29.2.1. “a person does not cease to be an employee by reason only of
ceasing to work as a result of a dismissal that is contrary to the Labour
Code”

8.29.3. May 2009: Request review.

Section 9. Diligence
9.1. The petitioner requests that timeliness provisions be relaxed in recognition of

the fact that issues regarding the justifiability of the discrimination, as well as
possible motives, should have been addressed by the Ministry, the BCGEU, the
BCPSA, the dependent Arbitrator, and the LRB in a timely manner as prescribed
in the purpose of the Master Agreement and the Public Service Act. Indeed, the
petitioner contends that the Respondents made an effort to avoid arbitration and
to be untimely in an effort to deny natural justice.

9.2. The petitioner requests that timeliness provisions be relaxed in recognition of
the fact that the BCGEU dropped then picked up the case at crucial junctures in
an effort to delay and avoid arbitration and a complaint of unfair representation.

9.3. The petitioner requests that timeliness provisions be relaxed in recognition
that he did meet time lines as per Master Agreement Article 8.9.

9.4. The petitioner requests that timeliness provisions be relaxed in recognition of
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the fact that he was penalized for being diligent in meeting time lines, as the
hearing should have been held by the end of June 2006 following rules in the
Master Agreement, Section 9.1(c):

9.4.1. “Where the matter in dispute is a dismissal grievance, the Parties shall
set a date for the hearing to be held seven weeks from the date that such a
hearing is requested.”

9.5. The petitioner requests that timeliness provisions be relaxed in recognition of
the fact that the LRB gave the petitioner incorrect information on how to proceed
which led the petitioner being told that time limits had been passed while waiting
for the person hired by the BCGEU and the BCPSA to decide in favour of the
BCGEU and the BCPSA.

9.6. The petitioner requests that timeliness provisions be relaxed in recognition of
the fact that the person hired by the BCGEU and the BCPSA took longer than
allowed.

9.7. Indeed, the petitioner contends that the Respondents abused time limits in an
effort to have the petitioner drop the case, and also to add procedural, technical,
surgical techniques to avoid a resolution.

9.8. The petitioner requests that timeliness provisions be relaxed in recognition of
the fact that he has had to proceed without counsel as the BCGEU has picked up
and dropped this case at key junctures

9.9. The petitioner requests that timeliness provisions be relaxed in recognition of
the fact that he has sought legal advise and representation from over fifty lawyers
and law firms to date with few responces.

9.10. The petitioner requests that timeliness provisions be relaxed in recognition of
the fact that he has been diligent in pursuing this case and his diligence has been
met by duplicity. Indeed, following the instructions from the Labour Relations
Board has led to years of delays at the end of which he was found to have sought
other channels and therefore deviated from the Master Agreement and therefore
denied natural justice and arbitration. As well, the petitioner was denied courses
that would have helped him understand the Master Agreement including it’s
purposes and procedures.

9.11. The petitioner requests that timeliness provisions be relaxed in recognition of
the fact that by being diligent he has been denied timely address of the
justification for the discrimination and constructive dismissal, therefore, he has
had to proceeded with caution.

9.12. The petitioner requests that timeliness provisions be relaxed in recognition of
the fact that he has dedicated hundreds of hours (among other tasks) becoming
acquainted with legalities including the one Master Agreement; two Codes
including the Labour Relations Code and the Human Rights Code as well as the
Canadian Charter of Rights and Freedoms, and two Acts including the Public
Service Act and the Public Inquiry Act.

9.13. The petitioner requests that timeliness provisions be relaxed in recognition of
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the fact that he is proceeding in much less time than the respondents.

9.14. The petitioner requests that timeliness provisions be relaxed in recognition of
the fact that if multiplicitous techniques were not used by the respondents,
mediation would have been utilized.

9.15. Therefore, the petitioner requests that he not be penalized for the time it has
taken to present this case and that arguments regarding timeliness not be allowed
to deny a constructive resolution.

Section 10. Request fair representation
10.1. The petitioner requests to have his case against the BCGEU for unfair

representation be heard in a reasonable amount of time after a decision has been
made regarding the justifiability of the discrimination and constructive dismissal.

10.2. The petitioner requests that complaints regarding timeliness not be allowed to
deny him the opportunity to have his case of unfair representation ruled upon, on
the grounds that the BCGEU acted deceitfully.

10.3. The petitioner contends that the unfair representation from the BCGEU was in
retaliation for having described motives for the unjustifiable discrimination and
constructive dismissal to which he was subjected on grounds covered by the
Human Rights Code, in contravention of Section 14 of the Human Rights Code.

10.3.1. “A trade union, employers' organization or occupational association
must not (a) exclude any person from membership, (b) expel or suspend any
member, or (c) discriminate against any person or member because of the
race, colour, ancestry, place of origin, political belief, religion, marital
status, family status, physical or mental disability, sex, sexual orientation or
age of that person or member, or because that person or member has been
convicted of a criminal or summary conviction offence that is unrelated to
the membership or intended membership”.

10.4. The petitioner requests being allowed fair representation before an
independent and neutral arbitration board, and if the BCGEU refuses fair
representation, and if no lawyers are willing to step forward, the petitioner
request the opportunity to represent myself.

Section 11. Summary
11.1. The petitioner contends that the abuse of time and procedures on the part of

the employer, the union, the arbiter, and the LRB were used to justify the denial
of arbitration; thereby effectively removing the Section 84 of the Labour Code,
particularly in cases of dismissal from the Ministry of Labour and Citizens’
Services.

11.2. The petitioner contends that the decision by the BCHRT failed to understand
the facts regarding discrimination on grounds covered by the Code including
Political Belief, Place of Origin, and Ancestry.

11.3. The petitioner contends that the accusation that the petitioner made two
female co-workers feel unsafe, after the petitioner requested courses to address
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the dysfunction in the Population Section of BC Stats, should have been
addressed by the Employer and the Union. This accusation and others, including
accusations that the petitioner had a behavioural disorder that made it impossible
for people to work with him, were created to intimidate and coerce the petitioner
into not continuing with his grievance and in an effort to make him quit or he
would be dismissed for just cause and refused arbitration.

11.4. The petitioner contends that the charge that the petitioner was seeking other
channels, by disputing the dismissal for just cause and by informing the BCGEU
and the Deputy Minister of a Human Rights violation, within prescribed time
limits, was multiplicitous in that the ruling covers two or more charges which
should have been clearly stated and handled separately; therefore, the decision to
not allow arbitration must be quashed and considered null and avoid.

11.5. The petitioner contends that the BCGEU discriminated against the petitioner
on the grounds of ancestry.

11.6. The petitioner relies on the BC Human Rights Code, that if a conflict between
the Human Rights Code and any other enactment, the Human Rights Code
prevails.

11.7. In order to establish whether a Human Rights violation occurred, natural
justice needs be allowed, where the petitioner can address charges clearly stated
and handled separately before an independent, neutral arbitration board.

11.8. The petitioner requests arbitration to be allowed.

11.9. Further information will be provided upon request.

Section 12. Copies too
12.1. Copies will be made available to the LRB, BCGEU, the Arbitrator hired by

the BCGEU and the BCPSA to hear the charge(s), the BCPSA, the Attorney
General, and the Minister of the MLCS, and the Lieutenant Governor regarding
misconduct covered by the Public Inquiry Act.
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